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*  Installez un cavalier entre C7 et C8 pour connecter la résistance de terminaison interne de 
120 ohms si les broches C7 et C8 n‘ont pas été reliées lors de la fabrication.
**  Paire torsadée. Les extrémités des fils CAN L/CAN H doivent être protégées contre les court-
circuits. Séparez à l‘aide d‘une gaine thermorétractable.

IMPORTANT : pour éviter tout dysfonctionnement ou dommage, lisez attentivement 
ces instructions avant d‘utiliser cet accessoire. Conservez ce document pour vous y 
reporter ultérieurement.

Lisez-moi

Pour obtenir le guide d‘installation complet, rendez-vous sur le site telematics.tomtom.com/
support. Pour consulter d‘autres options de connexion, telles que les entrées et les sorties, 
reportez-vous au guide d‘installation du TomTom LINK 710 sur le site telematics.tomtom.com/
support

Connexion à FMS
Vous pouvez connecter le TomTom LINK 710 directement à l‘interface FMS de votre véhicule. 
Pour ce faire, toutes les informations de tachygraphe doivent être disponibles via l‘interface 
FMS. 
Outre le téléchargement à distance de la mémoire de masse du tachygraphe et la carte de 
chauffeur, ce type de connexion vous permet d‘obtenir toutes les informations disponibles via 
l‘interface FMS, telles que la consommation de carburant, le niveau de carburant, etc.  

IMPORTANT : isolez les têtes de câble non connectées pour éviter tout court-circuit entre 
CAN H, CAN L et GND.

1. Connectez les câbles CAN H et CAN L aux broches correspondantes de l‘interface FMS du 
véhicule.

2. Si les informations CAN du tachygraphe sont disponibles sur le connecteur FMS, connectez 
le fil D8 d‘informations du tachygraphe (bleu/vert) à une broche adéquate dans le véhicule.
Il peut s‘agir de la broche D8 sur la prise D marron du tachygraphe ou, le cas 
échéant, de la broche correspondante sur l‘interface FMS.

3. Testez l‘installation à l‘aide de l‘appli TomTom LINK Toolkit.
Si l‘installation a échoué, vérifiez toutes les connexions et répétez le test à l‘aide 
de l‘appli TomTom LINK Toolkit. Si l‘installation échoue encore, essayez une autre 
option de connexion.

Connexion à un tachygraphe numérique
Vous pouvez connecter le TomTom LINK 710 directement au tachygraphe numérique. Cette 
méthode de connexion vous permet d‘obtenir les informations propres au chauffeur à partir 
de la carte de chauffeur et les informations liées au véhicule à partir de la mémoire de masse 
du tachygraphe. 

Remarque : dans certains cas, dans les véhicules récents dotés du câblage adéquat, il est 
possible d‘obtenir les données FMS via l‘interface CAN-C du tachygraphe numérique. Utilisez 
l‘appli TomTom LINK Toolkit pour savoir quelles données sont disponibles dans votre véhicule. 

1. Sortez le tachygraphe de l‘emplacement DIN.
2. Connectez le câble CAN H (orange/noir) à la broche C5 de la prise C rouge à l‘aide d‘une 

cosse de câble.  
3. Connectez le câble CAN L (orange/marron) à la broche C7 de la prise C rouge à l‘aide d‘une 

cosse de câble.
4. Branchez la prise C rouge dans la prise correspondante du tachygraphe numérique.
5. Installez un cavalier* entre C7 et C8 pour connecter la résistance de terminaison interne de 

120 ohms si les broches C7 et C8 n‘ont pas été reliées lors de la fabrication.
6. Connectez le câble D8 Tacho Info (bleu/vert) à la broche D8 de la prise D marron à l‘aide 

d‘une cosse de câble.
7. Branchez la prise D marron dans la prise correspondante du tachygraphe numérique.
8. Testez l‘installation à l‘aide de l‘appli TomTom LINK Toolkit. 

Si le test avec l‘appli TomTom LINK Toolkit réussit, passez à l‘étape suivante.
Si l‘installation a échoué, vérifiez toutes les connexions et répétez le test à l‘aide 
de l‘appli TomTom LINK Toolkit. Si possible, effectuez de nouveau le test après 
avoir enlevé le cavalier*. Si l‘installation échoue encore, essayez une autre option 
de connexion. 

9. Insérez le tachygraphe dans l‘emplacement DIN.

Connexion à FMS et au tachygraphe numérique
Vous pouvez connecter le TomTom LINK 710 au tachygraphe numérique et à l‘interface FMS en 
parallèle. Vous devrez peut-être utiliser cette méthode si les informations de tachygraphe ne 
sont pas disponibles via l‘interface FMS et que vous avez besoin d‘informations détaillées sur la 
consommation et le niveau de carburant via l‘interface FMS. 

1. Connectez les câbles CAN H, CAN L et D8 Tacho Info à la prise C et à la prise D comme 
indiqué ci-dessus. 

2. Connectez les câbles CAN H et CAN L du second connecteur de Tachograph Remote 
Download Cable aux broches correspondantes de l‘interface FMS.

3. Testez l‘installation à l‘aide de l‘appli TomTom LINK Toolkit.
Si l‘installation a échoué, vérifiez toutes les connexions et répétez le test à l‘aide 
de l‘appli TomTom LINK Toolkit. Si l‘installation échoue encore, essayez une autre 
option de connexion. 

Accessories supplied with this device
• 1 8-pin connector housing (JPT Series, red)
• 1 8-pin connector housing (JPT Series, brown)
• 6 crimp terminals (model Junior Power Timer)
• Basic installation guide

Accessories not supplied with this device
• TomTom LINK 710

Terms and conditions: Limited warranty and EULA reference
Our terms and conditions, including our limited warranty and end user license terms apply to 
this product; visit tomtom.com/legal

Copyright notices
© 1992 - 2018 TomTom. All rights reserved. TomTom and the „two hands“ logo are 
registered trademarks of TomTom N.V. or one of its subsidiaries.

DE 

*  Montieren Sie, falls keine werksseitige Verkabelung der Pins C5 und C7 besteht, eine Brücke* 
zwischen C7 und C8, um den internen Abschlusswiderstand von 120 Ohm zuzuschalten.
**  Twisted-Pair-Kabel. Die losen Enden der CAN L-/CAN H-Kabel müssen vor Kurzschlüssen 
geschützt werden. Trennen Sie sie, indem Sie einen Heißschrumpfschlauch verwenden.

WICHTIG: Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig, bevor Sie das Zubehör verwenden, 
um Fehlfunktionen und Beschädigungen zu vermeiden. Bewahren Sie dieses 
Dokument zu Referenzzwecken auf.

Bitte als Erstes lesen!

Das vollständige Installationshandbuch finden Sie unter telematics.tomtom.com/support. 
Weitere Anschlussoptionen, wie Eingänge und Ausgänge, finden Sie im Installationshandbuch 
zum TomTom LINK 710 unter telematics.tomtom.com/support

Anschluss an FMS
Sie können den TomTom LINK 710 direkt an die FMS-Schnittstelle des Fahrzeugs anschließen. 
Hierfür müssen alle Tachographendaten über die FMS-Schnittstelle verfügbar sein. 
Neben der Möglichkeit der Fernauslese vom Massenspeicher des Tachographen und der 
Fahrerkarte erhalten Sie mit dieser Anschlussmöglichkeit alle Informationen, die über die FMS-
Schnittstelle verfügbar sind, wie z. B. Kraftstoffverbrauch, Tankfüllstand usw.  

WICHTIG: Isolieren Sie Kabelenden, die nicht angeschlossen sind, um Kurzschlüsse zwischen 
den Kabeln CAN H, CAN L und GND zu vermeiden.

1. Verbinden Sie die Kabel CAN H und CAN L mit den entsprechenden Pins der FMS-
Schnittstelle im Fahrzeug.

2. Falls die Tachograph-CAN-Informationen über den FMS-Anschluss verfügbar sind, 
verbinden Sie das Kabel mit den D8-Tachographendaten (blau/grün) mit dem geeigneten 
Pin im Fahrzeug.
Dies kann beispielsweise der D8-Pin am braunen D-Stecker des Tachographen sein 
oder, sofern verfügbar, der entsprechende Pin an der FMS-Schnittstelle.

3. Testen Sie mit der TomTom LINK Toolkit-App, ob die Installation erfolgreich war.
Falls die Installation nicht erfolgreich war, überprüfen Sie alle Verbindungen 
und wiederholen Sie den Test mit der TomTom LINK Toolkit-App. Wenn die 
Installation weiterhin fehlschlägt, versuchen Sie es mit einer der anderen 
Verbindungsmöglichkeiten.

Anschluss an den digitalen Tachographen
Sie können den TomTom LINK 710 direkt an den digitalen Tachographen anschließen. 
Bei dieser Anschlussvariante können Sie fahrerspezifische Daten von der Fahrerkarte und 
fahrzeugspezifische Daten vom Massenspeicher des Tachographen abrufen. 

Hinweis: In neuen Fahrzeugmodellen mit der entsprechenden Verkabelung können 
FMS-Daten unter bestimmten Bedingungen auch über die CAN-C-Schnittstelle des digitalen 
Tachographen abgerufen werden. Überprüfen Sie mithilfe der TomTom LINK Toolkit-App, welche 
Daten in Ihrem Fahrzeug verfügbar sind. 

1. Nehmen Sie den Tachographen aus dem DIN-Schacht.
2. Schließen Sie das CAN-H-Kabel (orange/schwarz) mit einem Kabelschuh an den Pin C5 des 

roten C-Steckers an.  
3. Schließen Sie das CAN-L-Kabel (orange/braun) mit einem Kabelschuh an den Pin C7 des 

roten C-Steckers an.
4. Stecken Sie den roten C-Stecker in die entsprechende Buchse des digitalen Tachographen.
5. Montieren Sie, falls keine werksseitige Verkabelung der Pins C5 und C7 besteht, eine 

Brücke* zwischen C7 und C8, um den internen Abschlusswiderstand von 120 Ohm 
zuzuschalten.

6. Schließen Sie das D8 Tacho Info-Kabel mit einem Kabelschuh (blau/grün) an den Pin D8 des 
braunen D-Steckers an.

7. Stecken Sie den braunen D-Stecker in die entsprechende Buchse des digitalen 
Tachographen.

8. Testen Sie mit der TomTom LINK Toolkit-App, ob die Installation erfolgreich war. 
Wenn der Test mithilfe der TomTom LINK Toolkit-App erfolgreich war, fahren Sie mit 
dem nächsten Schritt fort.
Falls die Installation nicht erfolgreich war, überprüfen Sie alle Verbindungen 
und wiederholen Sie den Test mit der TomTom LINK Toolkit-App. Wiederholen 
Sie den Test nach Möglichkeit, nachdem Sie die Brücke* entfernt haben. Wenn 
die Installation weiterhin fehlschlägt, versuchen Sie es mit einer der anderen 
Anschlussmöglichkeiten. 

9. Schieben Sie den Tachographen in den DIN-Schacht.

Anschluss an FMS und den digitalen Tachographen
Sie können den TomTom LINK 710 in Parallelschaltung mit dem digitalen Tachographen und 
der FMS-Schnittstelle verbinden. Dies kann erforderlich sein, wenn die Tachographendaten 
nicht über die FMS-Schnittstelle verfügbar sind und Sie über die FMS-Schnittstelle detaillierte 
Informationen zum Kraftstoffverbrauch und Tankfüllstand benötigen. 
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* Indien de aansluitingen C5 en C7 niet al in de fabriek zijn verbonden plaatst u een jumper 
tussen C7 en C8 om verbinding te leggen met de interne afsluitweerstand van 120 Ohm.
** Gevlochten paar. De uiteinden van CAN L/CAN H-draden moeten worden beschermd tegen 
kortsluiting. Scheid ze met gebruik van een krimpkous.

BELANGRIJK: Om storing of schade te voorkomen, dient u deze instructies zorgvuldig 
te lezen voordat u deze accessoire in gebruik neemt. Bewaar dit document zodat u het 
later kunt raadplegen.

Lees mij eerst

Voor de uitgebreide installatiehandleiding gaat u naar telematics.tomtom.com/support. Zie de 
installatiehandleiding voor TomTom LINK 710 op telematics.tomtom.com/support voor meer 
aansluitopties zoals ingangen en uitgangen

Aansluiting op FMS
U kunt de TomTom LINK 710 rechtstreeks op de FMS-interface in het voertuig aansluiten. 
Hiervoor moet wel alle tachograafinformatie via de FMS-interface beschikbaar zijn. 
Afgezien van de mogelijkheid om de massaopslag van de tachograaf en de chauffeurskaart op 
afstand te downloaden, kunt u met deze aansluitingsvariant tevens alle informatie ophalen die 
via de FMS-interface beschikbaar is, zoals brandstofverbruik, resterende brandstof, enzovoort.  

BELANGRIJK: isoleer niet-aangesloten kabeluiteinden om kortsluiting tussen CAN H, CAN L 
en GND te voorkomen.

1. Sluit de kabels CAN H en CAN L aan op de bijbehorende aansluitingen van de FMS-
interface in het voertuig.

2. Indien CAN-informatie van de tachograaf beschikbaar is op de FMS-connector, sluit u de 
D8-tachograafinformatiekabel (blauw/groen) aan op een geschikte aansluiting in de auto.
Dit kan de D8-aansluiting zijn bij de bruine D-aansluiting van de tachograaf of, 
indien beschikbaar, de relevante aansluiting op de FMS-interface.

3. Test of de installatie geslaagd is met behulp van de TomTom LINK Toolkit-app.
Als de installatie niet is geslaagd, controleert u alle aansluitingen en herhaalt u 
vervolgens de test met de TomTom LINK Toolkit-app. Als de installatie nog steeds 
niet is geslaagd, probeert u een van de alternatieve aansluitingsmogelijkheden.

Aansluiting op een digitale tachograaf
U kunt de TomTom LINK 710 rechtstreeks aansluiten op de digitale tachograaf. Met deze 
aansluitingsvariant kunt u chauffeurspecifieke informatie van de chauffeurskaart ophalen en 
voertuiggerelateerde informatie van de massaopslag van de tachograaf. 

Let op: onder bepaalde omstandigheden kunnen in nieuwe voertuigmodellen met 
desbetreffende bekabeling ook FMS-gegevens worden opgehaald via de CAN-C-interface van 
de digitale tachograaf. Gebruik de TomTom LINK Toolkit-app om te controleren welke gegevens 
beschikbaar zijn in uw voertuig. 

1. Haal de tachograaf uit het DIN-compartiment.
2. Sluit de CAN H-kabel (oranje/zwart) met een kabelschoen aan op aansluiting C5 van de 

rode C-stekker.  
3. Sluit de CAN L-kabel (oranje/bruin) met een kabelschoen aan op aansluiting C7 van de 

rode C-stekker.
4. Steek de rode C-stekker in de overeenkomstige aansluiting van de digitale tachograaf.
5. Indien de aansluitingen C5 en C7 niet al in de fabriek zijn verbonden plaatst u een jumper* 

tussen C7 en C8 om verbinding te leggen met de interne afsluitweerstand van 120 Ohm.
6. Sluit de D8 Tacho Info-kabel (blauw/groen) met een kabelschoen aan op aansluiting D8 van 

de bruine D-stekker.
7. Steek de bruine D-stekker in de overeenkomstige aansluiting van de digitale tachograaf.
8. Test of de installatie geslaagd is met behulp van de TomTom LINK Toolkit-app. 

Als de test met de TomTom LINK Toolkit-app positief is, gaat u verder met de 
volgende stap.
Als de installatie niet is geslaagd, controleert u alle aansluitingen en herhaalt u 
vervolgens de test met de TomTom LINK Toolkit-app. Voer indien mogelijk de test 
nogmaals uit nadat u de jumper hebt verwijderd*. Als de installatie nog steeds niet 
is geslaagd, probeert u een van de alternatieve aansluitingsmogelijkheden. 

9. Plaats de tachograaf in het DIN-compartiment.

Aansluiting op FMS en digitale tachograaf
U kunt de TomTom LINK 710 parellel aansluiten op de digitale tachograaf en de FMS-interface. 
Dit kan noodzakelijk zijn als de tachograafgegevens niet via de FMS-interface beschikbaar 
zijn en u via de FMS-interface gedetailleerde informatie over brandstofverbruik en resterende 
brandstof nodig hebt. 

1. Sluit de kabels CAN H, CAN L en D8 Tacho Info op de aangegeven wijze op de 
aansluitingen C en D aan. 

2. Sluit de kabels CAN H en CAN L van de tweede connector van de Tachograph Remote 
Download Cable aan op de overeenkomstige aansluitingen van de FMS-interface.

3. Test of de installatie geslaagd is met behulp van de TomTom LINK Toolkit-app.
Als de installatie niet is geslaagd, controleert u alle aansluitingen en herhaalt u 
vervolgens de test met de TomTom LINK Toolkit-app. Als de installatie nog steeds 
niet is geslaagd, probeert u een van de alternatieve aansluitingsmogelijkheden. 

Addendum
Belangrijke veiligheidsmededelingen en -waarschuwingen

Belangrijk: lees de volgende veiligheidsvoorschriften goed door. Lees de instructies in dit 
document zorgvuldig door.

TomTom Telematics accepteert geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade die het gevolg is van het 
niet naleven van de veiligheidsinstructies. Dit document is onderdeel van het product. Bewaar 
het op een veilige plaats. Indien de TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable op een nieuwe gebruiker 
overgaat, moet u ervoor zorgen dat deze het document ook ontvangt.

1. Take the tachograph out of the DIN-slot.
2. Connect the CAN H cable (orange/black) to Pin C5 of the red C-plug using a cable shoe.  
3. Connect the CAN L cable (orange/brown) to Pin C7 of the red C-plug using a cable shoe.
4. Plug the red C-plug into the corresponding socket of the digital tachograph.
5. Mount a jumper* between C7 and C8, to connect to the internal termination resistor of 120 

Ohm, if the pins C5 and C7 are not wired in the factory.
6. Connect the D8 Tacho Info cable (blue/green) to Pin D8 of the brown D-plug by using a 

cable shoe.
7. Plug the brown D-plug into the corresponding socket of the digital tachograph.
8. Test if the installation was successful, by using the TomTom LINK Toolkit app. 

If the test using the TomTom LINK Toolkit app was successful, continue with the 
next step.
If the installation was not successful, check all connections and repeat the test 
using the TomTom LINK Toolkit app. If possible, test again after you have removed 
the jumper*. If this is still not successful, try one of the alternative connection 
possibilities. 

9. Insert the tachograph into the DIN-slot.

Connection to FMS and digital tachograph
You can connect the TomTom LINK 710 to the digital tachograph and the FMS-interface in 
parallel. This may be necessary when the tachograph information is not avialable via the 
FMS-interface and you need detailed information on fuel consumption and fuel level via the 
FMS-interface. 

1. Connect the cables CAN H, CAN L and D8 Tacho Info to the C-socket and the D-socket as 
shown above. 

2. Connect the cables CAN H and CAN L of the second connector of the Tachograph Remote 
Download Cable to the corresponding pins of the FMS-interface.

3. Test if the installation was successful by using the TomTom LINK Toolkit app.
In case the installation was not successful, check all connections and repeat the 
test using the TomTom LINK Toolkit app. If this is still not successful, try one of the 
alternative connection possibilities. 

Addendum
Important safety notices and warnings

Important: Read the following safety instructions carefully. Read the instructions in this 
document carefully.

TomTom Telematics accept no liability for damage that results from disregarding the safety 
instructions. This document is part of the product. Keep it in a safe place. If you pass the 
TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable on to a new user, make sure you give them this document as 
well.

Positioning
Position the TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable in such a way that it doesn’t block or interfere 
with your view of the road, the controls in your vehicle, or the rear-view mirrors and airbags.

Danger of explosion
Parts of the TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable can cause sparks that can lead to explosions. This 
may endanger human health and life. Do not damage/cut the sheath of the cable/wires and 
always isolate open wire ends. Do not use the TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable in areas with 
high risk of explosion. When using a TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable in a vehicle fuelled by 
liquefied gas, follow the safety regulations of the country in which the vehicle is operated.

Damage caused through improper installation
The installation and initial operation of the TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable must be 
performed by authorised personnel only, for example, a qualified radio dealer or an 
automotive electronics workshop.

Risk of injury in case of accidents
Do not mount the TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable in the inflation area of airbags or in the 
impact area for the head or knees. Choose an installation location that will avoid interference 
with displays, safety equipment and controls.

Damage to the chassis
Make sure you do not drill into parts of the chassis that have structural or security-related 
functions. This is because you cannot be certain that they will function properly after 
modification.

Risk of fire
Make sure you do not drill into covered wiring harnesses, fuel lines or similar components. 
Drilling into these can cause fire.

CE marking
This accessory can be used in all EU Member States.
Hereby, TomTom declares that the electronic equipment accessory is in compliance with 
Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address: https://telematics.tomtom.com/webfleet/legal/doc/

Usable with
TomTom LINK 710

WEEE – e-waste disposal (EU)
As required by Directive 2012/19/EU (WEEE) this product is marked with the 
crossed-out wheeled-bin symbol on its body and/or packaging. This product 
shall not be treated as household waste or be disposed of as unsorted municipal 
waste. To help protect the environment, please dispose of this product by 
returning it to the point of sale or bringing it to your local municipal collection 
point for recycling.

Rating voltage
Max. 30 V

This document
Great care was taken in preparing this document. Constant product development may mean 
that some information is not entirely up to date. The information is subject to change without 
notice. TomTom shall not be liable for technical or editorial errors or omissions contained 
herein, nor for incidental or consequential damages resulting from the performance or use 
of this document. This document may not be copied without the prior written consent from 
TomTom N.V.

Addendum
Consignes de sécurité et avertissements importants

Important : lisez attentivement les consignes de sécurité suivantes. Lire attentivement les 
instructions de ce document.

TomTom Telematics ne peut être tenu responsable des dommages liés au non-respect des 
consignes de sécurité. Ce document fait partie intégrante du produit. Conservez-le en lieu sûr. 
Si vous cédez le TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable à un nouvel utilisateur, assurez-vous de lui 
transmettre également le présent document.

Positionnement
Positionnez le TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable de sorte qu‘il n‘obstrue pas ou n‘entrave pas 
votre vision de la route, les commandes de votre véhicule, les rétroviseurs et les airbags.

Danger d‘explosion
Certains éléments de l‘appareil TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable peuvent créer des étincelles 
susceptibles de provoquer une explosion. Ceci risque de mettre en danger la santé et la vie 
d‘autrui. Faites attention de ne pas endommager/couper la gaine du câble/des fils et de 
toujours isoler les extrémités libres des fils. N‘utilisez pas le TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable 
dans des zones hautement explosibles. Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil 
TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable dans un véhicule alimenté au gaz liquéfié, veuillez respecter 
les règles de sécurité applicables dans le pays d‘utilisation du véhicule.

Dommages causés par une installation inadéquate
L‘installation et la mise en service du TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable doivent être effectuées 
uniquement par un personnel qualifié, tel qu‘un revendeur agréé ou un installateur électrique 
automobile.

Risques de blessures en cas d‘accidents
Ne fixez pas l‘appareil TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable dans la zone de gonflage des 
airbags ni dans la zone d‘impact de la tête ou des genoux. Choisissez un emplacement 
d‘installation qui ne puisse pas causer d‘interférences avec des écrans, des équipements et 
des commandes de sécurité.

Endommagement du châssis
Assurez-vous de ne pas percer dans des parties de châssis ayant des fonctions structurelles 
ou sécuritaires. De fait, vous ne pouvez jamais être sûr qu‘ils fonctionneront normalement 
après modification.

Risque d‘incendie
Assurez-vous de ne pas percer dans les faisceaux de fils couverts, les conduits d‘essence ou 
d‘autres composants similaires. Ceci pourrait causer un incendie.

Marquage CE
Cet accessoire peut être utilisé dans tous les pays membres de l‘UE.
TomTom déclare par la présente que cet accessoire électronique est conforme à la 
Directive 2014/53/UE. L‘intégralité de la déclaration de conformité européenne est disponible 
à l‘adresse suivante : https://telematics.tomtom.com/webfleet/legal/doc/

Utilisation
TomTom LINK 710

DEEE - Mise au rebut des déchets électroniques (UE)
Conformément à la Directive WEEE 2012/19/UE, un symbole avec une poubelle 
barrée d‘une croix apparait sur le corps et/ou l‘emballage du produit. Ce produit 
ne doit pas être traité comme un déchet ménager ni mis au rebut sous forme de 
déchet municipal non trié. Pour participer à la protection de l‘environnement, 
retournez ce produit à son point de vente ou au point de ramassage local de 
votre municipalité, à des fins de recyclage.

Tension nominale
30 V max.

Ce document
Le plus grand soin a été apporté à la préparation de ce document. Cependant, en raison de 
l‘évolution permanente de nos produits, certaines informations peuvent ne pas être tout à 
fait à jour. Les informations sont susceptibles d‘être modifiées sans préavis. TomTom décline 
toute responsabilité en cas d‘omissions ou d‘erreurs techniques ou d‘édition dans le présent 
manuel, ainsi qu‘en cas de dommages accidentels ou indirects résultant du contenu ou de 
l‘utilisation de ce document. Ce document ne peut pas être copié sans l‘accord préalable 
écrit de TomTom N. V.

Accessoires fournis avec cet appareil
• 1 boîtier de connecteur à 8 broches (série JPT, rouge)
• 1 boîtier de connecteur à 8 broches (série JPT, marron)
• 6 bornes serties (modèle Junior Power Timer)
• Guide d‘installation de base

Accessoires non fournis avec cet appareil
• TomTom LINK 710

Conditions générales : garantie limitée et CLUF
Nos conditions générales, y compris nos conditions de garantie limitée et de licence 
d‘utilisateur final, s‘appliquent à ce produit ; veuillez consulter notre site tomtom.com/legal

Informations de copyright
© 1992 – 2018 TomTom. Tous droits réservés. TomTom et le logo « deux mains » sont des 
marques déposées de TomTom N.V. ou de l‘une de ses filiales.

1. Verbinden Sie die Kabel CAN H, CAN L und D8 Tacho Info wie in der Abbildung oben mit 
den C- und D-Buchsen. 

2. Schließen Sie die Kabel CAN H und CAN L des zweiten Anschlusses des Tachograph Remote 
Download Cable an die entsprechenden Pins der FMS-Schnittstelle an.

3. Testen Sie mit der TomTom LINK Toolkit-App, ob die Installation erfolgreich war.
Falls die Installation nicht erfolgreich war, überprüfen Sie alle Verbindungen 
und wiederholen Sie den Test mit der TomTom LINK Toolkit-App. Wenn die 
Installation weiterhin fehlschlägt, versuchen Sie es mit einer der anderen 
Anschlussmöglichkeiten. 

Anhang
Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise und -warnungen

Wichtig: Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Sicherheitsanweisungen sorgfältig. Lesen Sie die in 
diesem Dokument enthaltenen Anweisungen sorgfältig.

TomTom Telematics übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, die aus der Nichtbeachtung von 
Sicherheitsanweisungen entstehen. Dieses Dokument ist Teil des Produkts. Bewahren Sie es 
sicher auf. Wenn Sie das TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable an einen neuen Benutzer weitergeben, 
übergeben Sie auch dieses Dokument.

Positionierung
Positionieren Sie das TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable so, dass weder Ihre freie Sicht auf die 
Straße noch die Steuerungselemente in Ihrem Fahrzeug oder die Rückspiegel und Airbags 
blockiert oder anderweitig beeinträchtigt werden.

Explosionsgefahr
Teile des TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable können Funken verursachen, die zu Explosionen 
führen können. Dies stellt eine Gefahr für Gesundheit und Leben dar. Beschädigen/
Zerschneiden Sie nie die Ummantelung des Kabels/der Drähte und achten Sie darauf, 
offene Kabelenden stets zu isolieren. Verwenden Sie das TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable 
nicht in Bereichen mit hoher Explosionsgefahr. Halten Sie bei Verwendung des 
TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable in einem mit Flüssiggas angetriebenen Fahrzeug die 
Sicherheitsbestimmungen des Landes ein, in dem Sie das Fahrzeug nutzen.

Schäden durch unsachgerechte Installation
Die Installation und Inbetriebnahme des TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable darf ausschließlich 
durch autorisiertes Personal erfolgen, z. B. durch ein zugelassenes Rundfunkfachgeschäft 
oder eine Fachwerkstatt für Automobilelektronik.

Verletzungsrisiko bei Unfällen
Installieren Sie das TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable oder dessen Zubehörteile nicht im 
Entfaltungsbereich von Airbags oder im Kopf- oder Kniebereich. Achten Sie bei der Auswahl 
der Geräteposition darauf, Störungen mit Displays, Sicherheitsgeräten und Elementen zur 
Fahrzeugsteuerung zu vermeiden.

Schäden an der Karosserie
Achten Sie darauf, nicht in Teile der Karosserie zu bohren, die zu Stabilität oder Sicherheit des 
Fahrzeugs beitragen. Andernfalls ist nicht gewährleistet, dass alle Teile nach der Modifikation 
weiterhin ordnungsgemäß funktionieren.

Brandrisiko
Achten Sie darauf, nicht in Kabelbäume, Kraftstoffleitungen oder ähnliche Komponenten zu 
bohren. Ein solcher Bohrvorgang kann ein Feuer auslösen.

CE-Kennzeichnung
Dieses Zubehör kann in allen EU-Staaten verwendet werden.
Hiermit erklärt TomTom, dass das elektronische Gerätezubehör die Richtlinie 2014/53/EU 
erfüllt. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist im Internet unter folgender 
Adresse verfügbar: https://telematics.tomtom.com/de_de/webfleet/legal/doc/

Zur Verwendung mit
TomTom LINK 710

EEAG – Entsorgung von Elektroschrott (EU)
Gemäß der Richtlinie 2012/19/EU (EEAG) befindet sich auf dem Gehäuse und/
oder der Verpackung dieses Produkts das durchgestrichene Abfalltonnensymbol. 
Das Produkt darf nicht mit dem Hausmüll oder als unsortierter, städtischer Abfall 
entsorgt werden. Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt am Verkaufsort oder bei 
einer kommunalen Wertstoffsammelstelle in Ihrer Nähe und leisten Sie so Ihren 
Beitrag zum Umweltschutz.

Nennbetriebsspannung
max. 30 V

Dieses Dokument
Dieses Handbuch wurde mit größtmöglicher Sorgfalt erstellt. Durch die fortlaufende 
Produktentwicklung kann es jedoch vorkommen, dass einige darin enthaltene Informationen 
nicht mehr vollständig dem neuesten Entwicklungsstand entsprechen. Die Informationen 
können jederzeit ohne Vorankündigung geändert werden. TomTom übernimmt keinerlei 
Haftung für technische oder redaktionelle Fehler und Auslassungen sowie für Neben- oder 
Folgeschäden, die durch die Nutzung bzw. Verwendung dieses Dokuments entstehen. Dieses 
Dokument darf ohne die vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung von TomTom N. V. nicht kopiert 
werden.

Für dieses Gerät mitgeliefertes Zubehör
• 1 Gehäuse für 8-poligen Anschluss (JPT Series, rot)
• 1 Gehäuse für 8-poligen Anschluss (JPT Series, braun)
• 6 Crimpanschlüsse (Modell Junior Power Timer)
• Installationshandbuch (Grundlagen)

Für dieses Gerät nicht mitgeliefertes Zubehör
• TomTom LINK 710

Geschäftsbedingungen: Beschränkte Gewährleistung und EULA-Referenz
Für dieses Produkt gelten unsere Geschäftsbedingungen, darunter die beschränkte 
Gewährleistung und Endbenutzer-Lizenzvereinbarung; besuchen Sie tomtom.com/legal

Urheberrechtsvermerke
© 1992 – 2018 TomTom. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. TomTom und das „Zwei Hände“-Logo sind 
eingetragene Marken von TomTom N.V. oder einem zugehörigen Tochterunternehmen.
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*  Mount a jumper between C7 and C8, to connect the internal terminationresistor of 120 Ohm, 
if the pins C5 and C7 are not wired in the factory.
**  Twisted pair. Loose ends of CAN L/CAN H wires must be protected against short circuits. 
Separate by using a heat shrink tube.

IMPORTANT: To avoid any malfunction or damage, carefully read these instructions 
before using this accessory. Keep this document for future reference.

Read me first

To find the comprehensive Installation Guide please visit telematics.tomtom.com/support. For 
more connection options such as inputs and outputs, refer to the installation guide for TomTom 
LINK 710 on telematics.tomtom.com/support

Connection to FMS
You can connect the TomTom LINK 710 to the FMS-interface in your vehicle directly. For that, all 
tachograph information must be available over the FMS-interface. 
Apart from the possibility to remotely download the mass storage of the tachograph and the 
driver card, with this connection variant you can also retrieve all information that is available 
through the FMS-interface, such as fuel consumption, fuel level etc.  

IMPORTANT: Isolate cable heads that are not connected to prevent from short circuits 
between CAN H, CAN L and GND.

1. Connect the cables CAN H and CAN L to the corresponding pins at the FMS-interface in 
the vehicle.

2. If the tachograph CAN information is available on the FMS connector, connect the D8 
tachograph information wire (blue/green) to a suitable pin in the vehicle.
This can be the D8 pin at the brown D-plug of the tachograph or if available the 
relevant pin at the FMS interface.

3. Test if the installation was successful by using the TomTom LINK Toolkit app.
If the installation was not successful, check all connections and repeat the test using 
the TomTom LINK Toolkit app. If this is still not successful, try one of the alternative 
connection possibilities.

Connection to a digital tachograph
You can connect the TomTom LINK 710 to the digital tachograph directly. Using this connection 
variant you can retrieve driver specific information from the driver card and vehicle related 
information from the mass storage of the tachograph. 

Note: Under certain circumstances in new vehicle models with respective wiring, FMS-data 
can be also retrieved via the CAN-C interface of the digital tachograph. Use the TomTom LINK 
Toolkit app to check which data is available in your vehicle. 

Positie
Plaats de TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable zodanig dat het volgende niet wordt 
geblokkeerd of verstoord: uw zicht op de weg, de bedieningselementen in het voertuig, de 
achteruitkijkspiegels en de airbags.

Explosiegevaar
Bepaalde onderdelen van de TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable kunnen vonken veroorzaken 
die explosiegevaar kunnen opleveren. Dit kan de gezondheid van mensen schaden of 
levensbedreigende situaties opleveren. Beschadig/knip de ommanteling van de kabel/draden 
niet door en isoleer open kabeleinden altijd. Gebruik de TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable niet 
op plaatsen met een hoog risico op explosies. Wanneer een TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable 
wordt gebruikt in voertuigen die op vloeibaar gas rijden, moet u de veiligheidsvoorschriften 
volgen van het land waarin het voertuig wordt bestuurd. 

Schade veroorzaakt door onjuiste installatie
De installatie en ingebruikneming van de TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable moeten uitsluitend 
door bevoegd personeel worden uitgevoerd, bijvoorbeeld een erkende radio-installateur of 
een bedrijf gespecialiseerd in auto-elektronica.

Risico op letsel bij ongevallen
Installeer de TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable niet op de plaats waar een opgeblazen 
airbag zich zou kunnen bevinden, of in het bereik van hoofd of knieën. Kies een 
installatielocatie die geen storingsproblemen oplevert voor displays, veiligheidsapparatuur en 
bedieningselementen.

Schade aan het chassis
Boor niet in delen van het chassis die een structurele of veiligheidsfunctie hebben. De reden 
hiervoor is, dat u niet zeker kunt weten of die daarna nog correct functioneren. 

Brandgevaar
Boor niet in afgedekte kabelbomen, brandstofleidingen en vergelijkbare componenten. Boren 
in dergelijke onderdelen kan brand veroorzaken. 

CE-keurmerk
Deze accessoire kan worden gebruikt in alle EU-lidstaten.
Hierbij verklaart TomTom dat de elektronische apparatuuraccessoire in overeenstemming is 
met richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar 
op het volgende internetadres: https://telematics.tomtom.com/webfleet/legal/doc/

Compatibel met
TomTom LINK 710

AEEA - afvoer van elektronisch afval (EU)
Zoals vereist volgens richtlijn 2012/19/EU (AEEA) is dit product voorzien van het 
doorgekruiste vuilnisbaksymbool op het product zelf en/of de verpakking. Dit 
product mag niet worden verwerkt als huishoudelijk afval of worden afgevoerd 
als ongesorteerd gemeentelijk afval. Ter bescherming van het milieu moet 
dit product worden teruggebracht naar het verkooppunt of naar het lokale 
gemeentelijke inzamelpunt voor recycling.

Nominale spanning
Max. 30 V

Dit document
Dit document is met de grootste zorg samengesteld. Het kan zijn dat door de continue 
productontwikkeling bepaalde informatie niet meer helemaal actueel is. De informatie 
kan zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. TomTom aanvaardt geen 
aansprakelijkheid voor technische of redactionele fouten of omissies in dit document, noch 
voor incidentele schade of gevolgschade voortvloeiend uit de prestaties of het gebruik van 
dit document. Dit document mag niet worden gekopieerd zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke 
toestemming van TomTom N.V.

Meegeleverde accessoires
• 1 8-polige connectorbehuizing (JPT-serie, rood)
• 1 8-polige connector behuizing (JPT-serie, bruin)
• 6 krimpaansluitingen (model Junior Power Timer)
• Basisinstallatiehandleiding

Niet-meegeleverde accessoires
• TomTom LINK 710

Algemene voorwaarden: beperkte garantie en EULA-verwijzing
Onze Algemene voorwaarden, waaronder onze beperkte garantie en de bepalingen van de 
eindgebruikerslicentie, zijn van toepassing op dit product; ga voor meer informatie naar 
tomtom.com/legal

Kennisgevingen over copyright
© 1992 - 2018 TomTom. Alle rechten voorbehouden. TomTom en het „twee-handenlogo“ zijn 
geregistreerde handelsmerken van TomTom N.V. of een van haar dochterondernemingen.
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*Fissa un ponticello tra i pin C7 e C8 per il collegamento alla resistenza di terminazione interna
da 120 Ohm, se i pin C5 e C7 non sono già stati cablati in fabbrica.
**Associazione combinata. Allenta le estremità dei cavi CAN L/CAN H per prevenire i
cortocircuiti. Separa i cavi utilizzando una guaina termoretraibile.

IMPORTANTE: per evitare malfunzionamenti o danni, leggi attentamente queste 
istruzioni prima di utilizzare questo accessorio. Conserva questo documento per 
riferimento futuro.

Leggimi!

Per reperire la Guida dettagliata all‘installazione, visita il sito Web telematics.tomtom.com/
support. Per ulteriori opzioni di collegamento, ad esempio gli ingressi e le uscite, consulta la 
guida all’installazione per TomTom LINK 710 sul sito Web telematics.tomtom.com/support

Connessione a FMS
È possibile connettere il dispositivo TomTom LINK 710 direttamente all‘interfaccia FMS 
del veicolo. Pertanto, tutte le informazioni del tachigrafo devono essere disponibili tramite 
l‘interfaccia FMS. 
Oltre alla possibilità di scaricare in remoto la memoria di massa del tachigrafo e la scheda 
conducente, con questa variante di connessione è possibile anche recuperare tutte le 
informazioni disponibili tramite l‘interfaccia FMS, quali il consumo di carburante, il livello del 
carburante ecc.  

IMPORTANTE: isola le estremità del cavo quando questo non è collegato, in modo da 
evitare corto circuiti tra i cavi CAN H, CAN L e GND.

1. Collega i cavi CAN H e CAN L ai pin corrispondenti dell‘interfaccia FMS nel veicolo.
2. Se le informazioni CAN del tachigrafo sono disponibili sul connettore FMS, collega il cavo

delle informazioni del tachigrafo D8 (blu/verde) a un pin adeguato nel veicolo.
Può essere il pin D8 del connettore D di colore marrone del tachigrafo o se 
disponibile, il pin pertinente nell’interfaccia FMS.

3. Verifica che l‘installazione sia avvenuta correttamente utilizzando la app TomTom LINK
Toolkit.
Se l‘installazione non è stata eseguita correttamente, verifica tutte le connessioni 
e ripeti la verifica utilizzando la app TomTom LINK Toolkit. Se anche in questo 
caso l‘installazione continua a non andare a buon fine, prova una delle possibili 
connessioni alternative.

Connessione a un tachigrafo digitale
Puoi connettere TomTom LINK 710 direttamente al tachigrafo digitale. Tramite questa variante 
di connessione è possibile recuperare informazioni specifiche sul conducente dalla scheda 
conducente e informazioni relative al veicolo dalla memoria di massa del tachigrafo. 

Nota: in alcuni casi, nei nuovi modelli di veicolo con rispettivo cablaggio, i dati FMS possono 
anche essere recuperati tramite l‘interfaccia CAN-C del tachigrafo digitale. Utilizza la app 
TomTom LINK Toolkit per verificare quali dati sono disponibili nel veicolo. 

1. Estrai il tachigrafo dallo slot DIN.
2. Collega il cavo CAN H (arancione/nero) al pin C5 del connettore C di colore rosso

utilizzando un morsetto per cavi.  
3. Collega il cavo CAN L (arancione/marrone) al pin C7 del connettore C di colore rosso

utilizzando un morsetto per cavi.
4. Collega il connettore C di colore rosso nella presa corrispondente del tachigrafo digitale.
5. Fissa un ponticello* tra i pin C7 e C8, per il collegamento alla resistenza di terminazione

interna da 120 Ohm, se i pin C5 e C7 non sono già cablati in fabbrica.
6. Collega il cavo D8 Tacho Info (blu/verde) al pin D8 del connettore D di colore marrone

utilizzando un morsetto per cavi.
7. Collega il connettore D di colore marrone alla presa corrispondente del tachigrafo digitale.
8. Verifica che l‘installazione sia avvenuta correttamente utilizzando la app TomTom LINK

Toolkit.
Se la verifica tramite la app TomTom LINK Toolkit va a buon fine, continua con il
passaggio successivo.
Se l‘installazione non è stata eseguita correttamente, verifica tutte le connessioni 
e ripeti la verifica utilizzando la app TomTom LINK Toolkit. Se possibile, effettua 
un‘altra verifica dopo aver rimosso il ponticello*. Se anche in questo caso 
l‘installazione continua a non andare a buon fine, prova una delle possibili 
connessioni alternative. 

9. Inserisci il tachigrafo nello slot DIN.

Connessione all‘interfaccia FMS e al tachigrafo digitale
Puoi connettere TomTom LINK 710 al tachigrafo digitale e all’interfaccia FMS in parallelo. 
Questa connessione può essere necessaria quando le informazioni del tachigrafo non sono 
disponibili tramite l‘interfaccia FMS e sono necessarie informazioni dettagliate sul consumo e 
sul livello di carburante tramite questa interfaccia. 
1. Collega i cavi CAN H, CAN L e D8 Tacho Info al connettore C e al connettore D come

mostrato di seguito. 
2. Collega i cavi CAN H e CAN L del secondo connettore del cavo Tachograph Remote 

Download Cable ai pin corrispondenti dell‘interfaccia FMS.
3. Verifica che l‘installazione sia avvenuta correttamente utilizzando la app TomTom LINK

Toolkit.
Nel caso in cui l‘installazione non vada a buon fine, verifica tutte le connessioni
e ripeti la verifica utilizzando la app TomTom LINK Toolkit. Se anche in questo
caso l‘installazione continua a non andare a buon fine, prova una delle possibili
connessioni alternative. 

Appendice
Avvisi e avvertenze importanti per la sicurezza

Importante: leggi attentamente le seguenti istruzioni di sicurezza. Leggi attentamente le 
istruzioni contenute in questo documento.

TomTom Telematics non è responsabile di alcun danno causato dalla mancata osservanza delle 
istruzioni di sicurezza. Questo documento fa parte del prodotto. Conservalo in un luogo sicuro. 
Se cedi TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable a un nuovo utente, assicurati di fornirgli anche questo 
documento.

Posizione
Posiziona TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable in modo che non blocchi o interferisca con: la 
visuale della strada, i comandi del veicolo, gli specchietti retrovisori e gli airbag.

Pericolo di esplosione
Alcune parti del TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable possono dare origine a scintille che 
possono provocare esplosioni. Ciò può mettere a rischio la salute e la vita umana. Non 
danneggiare/tagliare il rivestimento dei cavi e isola sempre le estremità aperte. Non utilizzare 
TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable in aree con elevato rischio di esplosione. Quando utilizzi un 
TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable in un veicolo alimentato a gas, segui le norme di sicurezza 
del Paese in cui viene utilizzato il veicolo.

Danni causati da un‘installazione scorretta
L‘installazione e l‘uso iniziale di TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable devono essere effettuati 
esclusivamente da personale autorizzato, ad esempio da un rivenditore qualificato di 
apparecchi radio o da un‘officina specializzata in componenti elettronici per auto.

Rischio di lesione in caso di incidenti
Non montare TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable nell‘area di gonfiaggio dell‘airbag o nell‘area 
di impatto della testa o delle ginocchia. Scegli una posizione di installazione che non 
interferisca con la visuale, i componenti protettivi e i comandi.

Danni allo chassis
Assicurati di non forare parti dello chassis con funzioni strutturali o di sicurezza. Dopo la 
modifica, probabilmente non funzioneranno correttamente.

Rischio di incendio
Assicurati di non forare le coperture dei cavi, le linee del circuito del carburante o 
componenti simili. La perforazione di questi elementi può causare incendi.

Marchio CE
Questo accessorio può essere utilizzato in tutti gli Stati Membri dell‘UE.
Con la presente, TomTom dichiara che l‘apparecchio elettronico accessorio  è conforme alla 
Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al 
seguente indirizzo Internet: https://telematics.tomtom.com/webfleet/legal/doc/.

Compatibile con
TomTom LINK 710

RAEE: smaltimento di rifiuti elettronici (UE)
Conformemente alla direttiva europea 2012/19/UE (RAEE), questo prodotto è 
contrassegnato con il simbolo del bidone barrato presente sul dispositivo e/o 
sulla confezione. Il prodotto non deve essere smaltito fra i rifiuti domestici o fra 
i rifiuti di raccolta indifferenziata. Per tutelare l‘ambiente, questo prodotto deve 
essere smaltito tramite restituzione al punto vendita o al punto di raccolta locale 
per il riciclaggio.

Tensione operativa
Max. 30 V

Questo documento
Nella preparazione di questo documento è stata posta estrema attenzione. A causa del 
continuo sviluppo dei prodotti, alcune informazioni potrebbero non essere del tutto 
aggiornate. Le informazioni sono soggette a modifiche senza preavviso. TomTom non si 
assume alcuna responsabilità in merito a errori tecnici, editoriali od omissioni ivi contenute, 
né per danni incidentali o conseguenti derivanti dal contenuto o dall‘uso di questo 
documento. Questo documento non può essere copiato senza il previo consenso scritto di 
TomTom N.V.

Accessori forniti con questo dispositivo
• 1 alloggiamento del connettore da 8 pin (serie JPT, rosso)
• 1 alloggiamento del connettore da 8 pin (serie JPT, marrone)
• 6 terminali crimpati (modello Junior Power Timer)
• Guida all‘installazione di base

Accessori non forniti con questo dispositivo
• TomTom LINK 710

Termini e Condizioni: riferimento alla garanzia limitata e all‘EULA
I nostri Termini e Condizioni, inclusa la garanzia limitata e i termini della licenza dell‘utente 
finale si applicano a questo prodotto; visita il sito Web tomtom.com/legal

Avvisi sul copyright
© 1992 - 2018 TomTom. Tutti i diritti riservati. TomTom e il logo delle „due mani“ sono marchi 
registrati di proprietà di TomTom N.V. o di una delle sue filiali.
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* Establezca un puente entre las patillas C7 y C8 para conectarse a la resistencia terminal 
interna de 120 Ohm, en el caso de que las patillas C5 y C7 no estén conectadas por medio de
un cable de fábrica.
**  Par enrollado. Los extremos sueltos de los cables CAN L/CAN H deben protegerse de
cortocircuitos. Sepárelos con un tubo termocontraible

IMPORTANTE: Para evitar fallos de funcionamiento y daños, lea detenidamente estas 
instrucciones antes de utilizar el accesorio. Conserve este documento para futuras 
consultas.

Léame primero

Para acceder a la Guía de instalación detallada, visite telematics.tomtom.com/support. Para ver 
más opciones de conexión, como entradas y salidas, consulte la guía de instalación de TomTom 
LINK 710 en telematics.tomtom.com/support

Conexión con FMS
Puede conectar el TomTom LINK 710 directamente al puerto FMS de su vehículo. Para ello, toda 
la información de tacógrafo debe estar disponible a través del puerto FMS. 
Aparte de descargar de forma remota el almacenamiento masivo del tacógrafo y la tarjeta de 
conductor, con esta opción de conexión también puede acceder a toda la información disponible 
a través del puerto FMS, como el consumo y el nivel de combustible, entre otros datos.  

IMPORTANTE: Aísle los terminales de cables que no estén conectados para evitar que se 
produzcan cortocircuitos entre CAN H, CAN L y GND.

1. Conecte los cables CAN H y CAN L a las patillas correspondientes del puerto FMS del
vehículo.

2. Si la información CAN del tacógrafo está disponible en el conector FMS, conecte el cable de
información del tacógrafo D8 (azul/verde) a una patilla adecuada en el vehículo.
Esta puede ser la patilla D8 del conector D marrón del tacógrafo o, si está
disponible, la patilla correspondiente del puerto FMS.

3. Compruebe que la instalación es correcta mediante la aplicación TomTom LINK Toolkit.
Si la instalación no se ha realizado correctamente, compruebe todas las conexiones y 
repita la prueba mediante la aplicación TomTom LINK Toolkit. Si el problema persiste, 
pruebe una de las opciones de conexión alternativas.

Conexión con un tacógrafo digital
Puede conectar el TomTom LINK 710 directamente al tacógrafo digital. Con esta opción de 
conexión, puede acceder a la información específica del conductor, disponible en la tarjeta 
correspondiente, así como información sobre el vehículo, disponible en el almacenamiento 
masivo del tacógrafo. 

Nota: En determinadas circunstancias, en vehículos nuevos con el cableado correspondiente, 
los datos de FMS también se pueden recuperar mediante el conector CAN-C del tacógrafo 
digital. Utilice la aplicación TomTom LINK Toolkit para comprobar qué datos están disponibles 
en su vehículo. 

1. Quite el tacógrafo de la ranura DIN.
2. Conecte el cable CAN H (naranja/negro) a la patilla C5 del enchufe C rojo mediante un

terminal adecuado.  
3. Conecte el cable CAN L (naranja/marrón) a la patilla C7 del enchufe C rojo mediante un

terminal adecuado.
4. Conecte el enchufe C rojo en la toma correspondiente del tacógrafo digital.
5. Establezca un puente* entre las patillas C7 y C8 para conectarse a la resistencia terminal

interna de 120 Ohm, en el caso de que las patillas C5 y C7 no estén conectadas por medio
de un cable de fábrica.

6. Conecte el cable D8 Tacho Info (azul/verde) a la patilla D8 del enchufe D marrón mediante
un terminal adecuado.

7. Conecte el enchufe D marrón en la toma correspondiente del tacógrafo digital.
8. Compruebe que la instalación es correcta mediante la aplicación TomTom LINK Toolkit.

Si la prueba realizada con la aplicación TomTom LINK Toolkit es correcta, continúe 
con el siguiente paso.
Si la instalación no se ha realizado correctamente, compruebe todas las conexiones 
y repita la prueba mediante la aplicación TomTom LINK Toolkit. Si es posible, vuelva 
a realizar la prueba tras quitar el puente*. Si el problema persiste, pruebe una de las 
opciones de conexión alternativas. 

9. Inserte el tacógrafo en la ranura DIN.

Conexión con FMS y el tacógrafo digital
Puede conectar el TomTom LINK 710 al tacógrafo digital y al puerto FMS de forma simultánea. 
Esto puede resultar necesario cuando la información del tacógrafo no está disponible mediante 
el puerto FMS y también se requiere información detallada sobre el consumo y el nivel de 
combustible, disponible mediante el puerto FMS. 
1. Conecte los cables CAN H, CAN L y D8 Tacho Info en las tomas C y D tal como se muestra

anteriormente. 
2. Conecte los cables CAN H y CAN L del segundo conector de Tachograph Remote Download

Cable a las patillas correspondientes del puerto FMS.
3. Compruebe que la instalación es correcta mediante la aplicación TomTom LINK Toolkit.

Si la instalación no se ha realizado correctamente, compruebe todas las conexiones y 
repita la prueba mediante la aplicación TomTom LINK Toolkit. Si el problema persiste, 
pruebe una de las opciones de conexión alternativas.

Apéndice
Avisos y advertencias de seguridad importantes

Importante: Lea con detenimiento las instrucciones de seguridad. Lea las instrucciones de 
este documento con atención.

TomTom Telematics no aceptará ninguna responsabilidad por daños resultantes del 
incumplimiento de las instrucciones de seguridad. Este documento forma parte del producto. 
Consérvelo en un lugar seguro. Si cede el TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable a un nuevo usuario, 
asegúrese de proporcionarle también este documento.

Colocación
Coloque el TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable de manera que no bloquee ni interfiera la vista de 
la carretera, los controles del vehículo, los espejos retrovisores ni los airbags.

Peligro de explosión
Las piezas del TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable pueden producir chispas que pueden 
provocar explosiones. Esto puede poner en peligro la salud y la vida de los usuarios. No 
dañe ni corte el revestimiento de los cables y aísle siempre los extremos abiertos. No utilice 
el TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable en zonas con un riesgo alto de explosión. Si utiliza un 
TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable con un vehículo que funcione con gases refrigerados, siga las 
instrucciones de seguridad del país en el que utilice el vehículo.

Daños causados por una instalación incorrecta
La instalación y el uso inicial del TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable deben realizarse únicamente 
por parte de personal autorizado, como por ejemplo un distribuidor de radio cualificado o un 
taller de electricidad automotriz.

Riesgo de lesiones en caso de accidentes
No instale el TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable en la zona de inflado de los airbags o en la zona 
de impacto de la cabeza o las rodillas. Busque un lugar óptimo para la instalación, donde no 
haya interferencias con pantallas, equipos de seguridad y controles.

Daños en el chasis
Asegúrese de que no perfora partes del chasis que realicen funciones estructurales o de 
seguridad. Esto es debido a que si modifica estas piezas no tendrá la seguridad de que 
funcionen correctamente.

Riesgo de fuego
Asegúrese de que no perfora mazos de cables cubiertos, tuberías de combustible ni 
componentes similares. Si lo hace, hay riesgo de incendio.

Distintivo CE
Este accesorio se puede utilizar en todos los Estados miembros de la UE.
Por la presente, TomTom declara que el accesorio de equipo electrónico  cumple la Directiva 
2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en 
la siguiente dirección de internet: https://telematics.tomtom.com/webfleet/legal/doc/

Utilizable con
TomTom LINK 710

WEEE – Eliminación de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (UE)
Tal como exige la Directiva 2012/19/UE (WEEE) este producto contiene el 
símbolo del cubo de basura con ruedas tachado en la carcasa o en el material 
de embalaje. Este producto no se debe tratar como basura doméstica ni debe 
eliminarse como residuo municipal común. Para ayudar a proteger el medio 
ambiente, puede desechar este producto mediante su devolución al punto de 
venta o llevarlo a su punto de recogida municipal local para reciclaje.

Tensión nominal
Máx. 30 V

Este documento
Se han tomado muchas precauciones al redactar este documento. Debido al constante 
desarrollo del producto, es posible que algunos detalles no estén totalmente actualizados. 
La información está sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso. TomTom no se responsabiliza de 
los errores técnicos o editoriales ni de las omisiones del presente documento o los daños 
accidentales o derivados del desarrollo o del uso de este documento. Se prohíbe copiar este 
documento sin el consentimiento previo por escrito de TomTom N.V.

Accesorios suministrados con este navegador
• 1 carcasa de conector de 8 patillas (serie JPT, rojo)
• 1 carcasa de conector de 8 patillas (serie JPT, marrón)
• 6 terminales de crimpado (modelo Junior Power Timer)
• Guía de instalación básica

Accesorios no suministrados con este dispositivo
• TomTom LINK 710

Términos y condiciones: referencia de Garantía limitada y EULA
Nuestros términos y condiciones, incluida nuestra garantía limitada y términos de licencia de 
usuario final se aplican a este producto; visite tomtom.com/legal

Avisos sobre el copyright
© 1992 - 2018 TomTom. Todos los derechos reservados. TomTom y el logotipo de las „dos 
manos“ son marcas comerciales propiedad de TomTom N.V. o de una de sus empresas 
asociadas.
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* Monte um jumper entre o C7 e o C8 para estabelecer ligação com a resistência de terminação
interna de 120 Ohm, caso os pinos C5 e C7 não tenham sido ligados na fábrica.
**  Par torcido. Os terminais descarnados dos cabos CAN L/CAN H têm de ser protegidos para
evitar curtos-circuitos. Separe utilizando um tubo térmico retrátil.

IMPORTANTE: para evitar avarias ou danos, leia cuidadosamente estas instruções 
antes utilizar este acessório. Conserve este documento para consulta futura.

Leia-me primeiro

Para encontrar um guia de instalação completo, visite telematics.tomtom.com/support. 
Para ficar a par de mais opções de ligação, tais como entradas e saídas, consulte o guia de 
instalação do TomTom LINK 710 em telematics.tomtom.com/support

Ligação ao FMS
Pode ligar diretamente o TomTom LINK 710 à interface do FMS no seu veículo. Para tal, todas 
as informações de tacógrafo devem estar disponíveis na interface do FMS. 
Para além da possibilidade de descarregar remotamente o armazenamento em massa do 
tacógrafo e do cartão de condutor, com esta variante de ligação também é possível obter 
todas as informações disponíveis através da interface do FMS, tais como o consumo e o nível 
de combustível, etc.  

IMPORTANTE: isole as cabeças dos cabos que não estão ligados, de forma a evitar curto-
circuitos entre o CAN H, o CAN L e o GND.

1. Ligue os cabos CAN H e CAN L aos pinos correspondentes na interface do FMS no veículo.
2. Se as informações do CAN do tacógrafo estiverem disponíveis no conetor FMS, ligue o fio

de informações do tacógrafo D8 (azul/verde) a um pino adequado no veículo.
Poderá ser o pino D8 na ficha D castanha do tacógrafo ou, se disponível, o pino 
relevante na interface FMS.

3. Verifique se a instalação foi bem-sucedida através da aplicação TomTom LINK Toolkit.
No caso de a instalação não ter sido bem-sucedida, verifique todas as ligações e 
repita o teste com a aplicação TomTom LINK Toolkit. Se ainda assim não for bem-
sucedida, tente uma das possibilidades de ligação alternativas.

Ligação a um tacógrafo digital
Pode ligar diretamente o TomTom LINK 710 ao tacógrafo digital. Utilizando esta variante de 
ligação, pode obter informações específicas do condutor e informações relacionadas com o 
veículo a partir do armazenamento em massa do tacógrafo. 

Nota: em certas circunstâncias, nos novos modelos de veículos com os respetivos cabos, os 
dados do FMS também podem ser obtidos através da interface CAN-C do tacógrafo digital. 
Utilize a aplicação TomTom LINK Toolkit para verificar quais os dados disponíveis no veículo. 

1. Retire o tacógrafo da ranhura DIN.
2. Ligue o cabo CAN H (cor de laranja/preto) ao pino C5 da ficha C vermelha utilizando um

terminal de cabo.
3. Ligue o cabo CAN L (cor de laranja/castanho) ao pino C7 da ficha C vermelha utilizando

um terminal de cabo.
4. Ligue a ficha C vermelha à tomada correspondente do tacógrafo digital.
5. Monte um jumper* entre o C7 e o C8 para estabelecer ligação com a resistência de 

terminação interna de 120 Ohm, caso os pinos C5 e C7 não tenham sido ligados na fábrica.
6. Ligue o cabo D8 Tacho Info (azul/verde) ao pino D8 da ficha D castanha utilizando um

terminal de cabo.
7. Ligue a ficha D castanha à tomada correspondente do tacógrafo digital.
8. Verifique se a instalação foi bem-sucedida através da aplicação TomTom LINK Toolkit.

Se o teste com a aplicação TomTom LINK Toolkit tiver sido bem-sucedido, avance
para o passo seguinte.
No caso de a instalação não ter sido bem-sucedida, verifique todas as ligações e
repita o teste com a aplicação TomTom LINK Toolkit. Se possível, teste novamente
depois de ter removido o jumper*. Se ainda assim não for bem-sucedida, tente uma
das possibilidades de ligação alternativas.

9. Insira o tacógrafo na ranhura DIN.

Ligação ao FMS e ao tacógrafo digital
Pode ligar o TomTom LINK 710 ao tacógrafo digital e à interface do FMS em paralelo. Tal pode 
ser necessário quando as informações de tacógrafo não estão disponíveis através da interface 
do FMS e precisa de informações detalhadas sobre o consumo e o nível de combustível através 
da interface do FMS. 
1. Ligue os cabos CAN H, CAN L e D8 Tacho Info à tomada C e à tomada D, como

demonstrado acima.
2. Ligue os cabos CAN H e CAN L do segundo conetor do Tachograph Remote Download

Cable aos pinos correspondentes da interface do FMS.
3. Verifique se a instalação foi bem-sucedida através da aplicação TomTom LINK Toolkit.

No caso de a instalação não ter sido bem-sucedida, verifique todas as ligações e
repita o teste com a aplicação TomTom LINK Toolkit. Se ainda assim não for bem-
sucedida, tente uma das possibilidades de ligação alternativas.

Adenda
Avisos e informações de segurança importantes

Importante: leia com atenção as seguintes instruções de segurança. Leia cuidadosamente as 
instruções deste documento.

A TomTom Telematics não aceita qualquer responsabilidade por danos resultantes do não 
cumprimento das instruções de segurança. Este documento faz parte do produto. Guarde-o 
num local seguro. Se entregar o TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable a um novo utilizador, 
certifique-se de que também entrega este documento.

Posicionamento
Coloque o TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable de forma a não bloquear nem interferir com a sua 
visão da estrada, controlos no veículo, espelhos retrovisores e airbags.

Perigo de explosão
Algumas peças do TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable podem provocar faíscas que podem 
provocar explosões. Esta situação pode colocar em perigo a saúde e vidas humanas. Não 
danifique/corte o revestimento do cabo/dos fios e isole sempre as extremidades abertas dos 
fios. Não utilize o TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable em áreas com elevado risco de explosão. 
Quando utilizar um TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable num veículo a gás liquefeito, siga os 
regulamentos de segurança do país no qual o veículo é conduzido.

Danos provocados por uma instalação inadequada
A instalação e a utilização inicial do TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable devem ser efetuadas 
apenas por pessoal autorizado, como, por exemplo, um revendedor de rádio qualificado ou 
uma oficina de eletrónica automóvel.

Risco de ferimentos em caso de acidentes
Não monte o TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable na zona de insuflação dos airbags ou na de 
impacto da cabeça ou dos joelhos. Escolha um local de instalação que evite quaisquer 
interferências com os instrumentos do painel, o equipamento de segurança e os comandos.

Danos no chassis
Certifique-se de que não perfura peças do chassis que tenham funções estruturais ou 
relacionadas com a segurança. Esta precaução deve-se ao facto de não haver certeza de que 
vão funcionar corretamente após a modificação.

Risco de incêndio
Certifique-se de que não perfura cablagens cobertas, linhas de combustível ou componentes 
semelhantes. A perfuração nestas áreas pode provocar um incêndio.

Marca CE
Este acessório pode ser utilizado em todos os Estados-Membros da UE.
A TomTom declara, pelo presente, que o acessório de equipamento eletrónico está em 
conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaração de conformidade 
da UE encontra-se disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet: https://telematics.tomtom.
com/webfleet/legal/doc/

Utilizável com
TomTom LINK 710

REEE – eliminação de resíduos eletrónicos (UE)
Conforme exigido pela Diretiva 2012/19/UE (REEE), este produto apresenta o 
símbolo do caixote de lixo com rodas barrado na sua estrutura e/ou embalagem. 
Este produto não deve ser tratado como resíduo doméstico ou ser eliminado da 
mesma forma que os resíduos municipais não separados. Para ajudar a proteger 
o ambiente, desfaça-se deste produto ao devolvê-lo ao ponto de venda ou ao 
levá-lo ao ponto de recolha municipal para que seja reciclado.

Tensão nominal
30 V no máx.

Este documento
Foi empregue um grande cuidado na preparação deste documento. No entanto, o 
desenvolvimento contínuo dos produtos poderá significar que algumas informações estejam 
ligeiramente desatualizadas. As informações estão sujeitas a alterações sem aviso prévio. A 
TomTom não se responsabiliza por erros técnicos ou editoriais, nem por quaisquer omissões 
cometidas neste documento, nem por quaisquer danos acidentais ou consequenciais 
resultantes do desempenho ou da utilização deste documento. Este documento não pode ser 
fotocopiado sem a autorização prévia por escrito da TomTom N.V.

Acessórios fornecidos com este equipamento
• 1 encaixe do conetor de 8 pinos (série JPT, vermelho)
• 1 encaixe do conetor de 8 pinos (série JPT, castanho)
• 6 terminais de engaste (modelo Junior Power Timer)
• Guia de instalação básico

Acessórios não fornecidos com este equipamento
• TomTom LINK 710

Termos e Condições: garantia limitada e referência EULA
Os nossos Termos e Condições, incluindo a nossa Garantia limitada e termos de licença de 
utilizador final, aplicam-se a este produto; visite tomtom.com/legal

Avisos de copyright
© 1992–2018 TomTom. Todos os direitos reservados. TomTom e o logótipo das „duas mãos“ 
são marcas comerciais registadas da TomTom N.V. ou de uma das suas subsidiárias.
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* Jeśli styki C5 i C7 nie są połączone ze sobą fabrycznie, zamontuj przewód połączeniowy*
między stykami C7 i C8, by połączyć się z wewnętrznym rezystorem 120 Ω.
**  Skręcona para. Luźne końcówki przewodów CAN L/CAN H muszą być zabezpieczone przez
zwarciem. Zabezpieczyć osobno przy użyciu koszulki termokurczliwej.

WAŻNE: aby uniknąć nieprawidłowego działania oraz uszkodzeń, zapoznaj się z 
niniejszymi instrukcjami przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z tego akcesorium. Należy 
zachować niniejszy dokument, aby skorzystać z niego w przyszłości.

Przeczytaj to najpierw

Szczegółowa instrukcja instalacji znajduje się na stronie telematics.tomtom.com/support. 
Więcej opcji połączeniowych dotyczących wejść i wyjść można znaleźć w podręczniku instalacji 
urządzenia TomTom LINK 710 na stronie telematics.tomtom.com/support.

Połączenie z FMS
Urządzenie TomTom LINK 710 można podłączyć bezpośrednio do interfejsu FMS w pojeździe. W 
tym celu wszystkie dane tachografu muszą być dostępne w interfejsie FMS. 
Oprócz możliwości zdalnego pobierania pamięci masowej tachografu i karty kierowcy, ten typ 
połączenia pozwala na odbieranie wszelkich informacji, które są dostępne poprzez interfejs 
FMS, takich jak zużycie paliwa, poziom paliwa itp.  

WAŻNE: należy izolować końcówki niepodłączonych przewodów, by zapobiec wystąpieniu 
zwarcia między CAN H, CAN L a uziemieniem.

1. Połącz przewody CAN H i CAN L z odpowiednimi stykami interfejsu FMS w pojeździe.
2. Jeśli informacje CAN z tachografu są dostępne na złączu FMS, podłącz przewód do

przesyłania informacji D8 (niebiesko-zielony) do odpowiedniego styku w pojeździe.
Może to być styk D8 w brązowej wtyczce D tachografu lub odpowiedni styk 
interfejsu FMS, jeśli dostępny.

3. Sprawdź, czy instalacja przebiegła pomyślnie za pomocą aplikacji TomTom LINK Toolkit.
W przypadku, gdy instalacja nie powiodła się, sprawdź wszystkie połączenia
i powtórz test za pomocą aplikacji TomTom LINK Toolkit. Jeśli to nie pomaga,
wypróbuj alternatywny typ połączenia.

Połączenie z elektronicznym tachografem
Urządzenie TomTom LINK 710 można podłączyć bezpośrednio do cyfrowego tachografu. Ten 
typ połączenia pozwala na pobranie informacji dotyczących danego kierowcy z karty kierowcy i 
informacji o pojeździe z pamięci masowej tachografu. 

Uwaga: w pewnych okolicznościach, w nowych modelach pojazdów z odpowiednimi 
przewodami dane FMS mogą być również pobierane za pomocą interfejsu CAN-C 
elektronicznego tachografu. Za pomocą aplikacji TomTom LINK Toolkit można sprawdzić, jakie 
dane są dostępne w danym pojeździe. 

1. Wyjmij tachograf z gniazda DIN.
2. Połącz przewód CAN H (pomarańczowy/czarny) ze stykiem C5 czerwonej wtyczki C za

pomocą zacisku.
3. Połącz przewód CAN L (pomarańczowy/brązowy) ze stykiem C7 czerwonej wtyczki C za

pomocą zacisku.
4. Włóż czerwoną wtyczkę C do odpowiedniego gniazdka elektronicznego tachografu.
5. Jeśli styki C7 i C8 nie są połączone ze sobą fabrycznie, zamontuj przewód połączeniowy*

między stykami C5 i C7, by połączyć się z wewnętrznym rezystorem 120 Ω.
6. Połącz przewód D8 Tacho Info (niebieski/zielony) ze stykiem D8 brązowej wtyczki D za

pomocą zacisku.
7. Włóż brązową wtyczkę D do odpowiedniego gniazda elektronicznego tachografu.
8. Sprawdź, czy instalacja przebiegła pomyślnie za pomocą aplikacji TomTom LINK Toolkit.

Jeśli test za pomocą aplikacji TomTom LINK Toolkit wypadł pomyślnie, przejdź do
następnego kroku.
W przypadku, gdy instalacja nie powiodła się, sprawdź wszystkie połączenia i 
powtórz test za pomocą aplikacji TomTom LINK Toolkit. Jeśli to możliwe, wykonaj 
test po wyjęciu przewodu połączeniowego*. Jeśli to nie pomaga, wypróbuj 
alternatywny typ połączenia. 

9. Włóż tachograf do gniazda DIN.

Połączenie z FMS i elektronicznym tachografem
Urządzenie TomTom LINK 710 można podłączyć równolegle do cyfrowego tachografu i 
interfejsu FMS. Może to być konieczne, gdy dane tachografu są niedostępne za pośrednictwem 
interfejsu FMS, a potrzebujesz szczegółowych informacji na temat zużycia i poziomu paliwa. 
1. Podłącz przewody CAN H, CAN L i D8 Tacho Info do gniazda C i D, zgodnie z powyższą

ilustracją. 
2. Połącz przewody CAN H i CAN L drugiego złącza kabla Tachograph Remote Download

Cable z odpowiednimi stykami interfejsu FMS.

3. Sprawdź, czy instalacja przebiegła pomyślnie za pomocą aplikacji TomTom LINK Toolkit.
W przypadku, gdy instalacja nie powiodła się, sprawdź wszystkie połączenia 
i powtórz test za pomocą aplikacji TomTom LINK Toolkit. Jeśli to nie pomaga, 
wypróbuj alternatywny typ połączenia.

Dodatek
Ostrzeżenia i ważne uwagi dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

Ważne: należy uważnie przeczytać poniższe instrukcje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa. Należy 
uważnie przeczytać instrukcje zawarte w niniejszym dokumencie.

TomTom Telematics nie będzie ponosić odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenia będące wynikiem 
niezachowania niniejszych instrukcji bezpieczeństwa. Niniejszy dokument jest częścią produktu. 
Należy go przechowywać w bezpiecznym miejscu. W przypadku przekazania produktu nowemu 
użytkownikowi należy dołączyć również dokument TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable.

Pozycjonowanie
Urządzenie TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable należy umieścić w takim miejscu, aby nie 
utrudniało obserwowania drogi, dostępu do przycisków w pojeździe, korzystania z lusterek 
ani uruchomienia poduszek powietrznych.

Ryzyko wybuchu
Części urządzenia TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable mogą powodować iskrzenie, co może 
być przyczyną wybuchu. Może to prowadzić do zagrożenia zdrowia lub życia. należy 
uważać, aby nie uszkodzić lub przeciąć osłony kabla lub przewodów, oraz zawsze 
należy zaizolować odsłonięte końcówki przewodów. Nie należy używać urządzenia 
TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable w miejscach, w których występuje duże ryzyko wybuchu. W 
przypadku korzystania z urządzenia TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable w pojeździe napędzanym 
przez płynny gaz należy przestrzegać przepisów bezpieczeństwa obowiązujących w kraju, w 
którym używany jest pojazd.

Uszkodzenia spowodowane nieprawidłową instalacją
Instalacja i pierwsze uruchomienie urządzenia TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable muszą być 
przeprowadzone wyłącznie przez autoryzowany personel, na przykład wykwalifikowanego 
dealera sprzętu radiowego lub w warsztacie specjalizującym się w elektryce samochodowej.

Ryzyko obrażeń ciała w razie wypadku
Nie wolno montować urządzenia TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable w miejscach napełniania 
poduszek powietrznych ani w miejscach uderzenia głową lub kolanami. Wybrane miejsce 
do instalacji nie powinno zakłócać korzystania ze wskaźników, sprzętu bezpieczeństwa ani 
elementów sterujących.

Uszkodzenia podwozia
Nie wolno nawiercać otworów montażowych w elementach nośnych podwozia ani w 
elementach pełniących funkcje bezpieczeństwa. Niezastosowanie się do tej instrukcji może 
spowodować ich nieprawidłowe funkcjonowanie po wprowadzeniu modyfikacji.

Ryzyko pożaru
Nie wolno nawiercać otworów mocujących w osłonach wiązek przewodów, przewodach 
paliwowych ani innych podobnych komponentach. Nawiercanie otworów w tego typu 
elementach może spowodować pożar.

Oznaczenie CE
To akcesorium może być używane we wszystkich państwach członkowskich Unii Europejskiej.
Niniejszym firma TomTom oświadcza, że elektroniczne akcesorium  jest zgodne z 
postanowieniami unijnej dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Pełen tekst deklaracji zgodności (UE) jest 
dostępny pod następującym adresem internetowym: https://telematics.tomtom.com/webfleet/
legal/doc/

Zgodność
TomTom LINK 710

Dyrektywa WEEE (UE) — usuwanie odpadów elektrycznych i elektronicznych
Zgodnie z dyrektywą 2012/19/UE (WEEE) na niniejszym produkcie lub jego 
opakowaniu znajduje się symbol przekreślonego pojemnika na śmieci na 
kółkach. Niniejszego produktu nie wolno traktować jako odpadu z gospodarstwa 
domowego ani usuwać jako nieposortowanego odpadu komunalnego. Prosimy 
o usunięcie niniejszego produktu poprzez jego zwrot do punktu zakupu lub 
miejscowego, komunalnego punktu zbiórki odpadów przeznaczonych do 

recyklingu, co pomoże chronić środowisko.

Napięcie znamionowe
Maks. 30 V

Informacje o niniejszym dokumencie
Niniejszy dokument przygotowano z najwyższą starannością. Ciągły rozwój produktów 
może spowodować, iż niektóre informacje zawarte w tym dokumencie mogą okazać się 
niezupełnie aktualne. Informacje te mogą ulec zmianie bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia. 
Firma TomTom nie odpowiada za błędy techniczne i redakcyjne lub za braki w niniejszym 
dokumencie ani za jakiekolwiek szkody przypadkowe lub wtórne powstałe w wyniku 
korzystania z tego dokumentu i podjęcia jakichkolwiek działań w nim opisanych. Zabrania 
się kopiowania tego dokumentu bez wcześniejszego uzyskania pisemnej zgody firmy TomTom 
N.V.

Akcesoria dostarczane z urządzeniem
• 1 osłona złącza 8-stykowego (seria JPT, czerwona)
• 1 osłona złącza 8-stykowego (seria JPT, brązowa)
• 6 końcówki zaciskowe (model Junior Power Timer)
• Podręcznik instalacji podstawowej

Akcesoria nie są dostarczane z urządzeniem
• TomTom LINK 710

Warunki ogólne: ograniczona gwarancja i umowa licencyjna
Do niniejszego produktu mają zastosowanie określone warunki ogólne, w tym warunki 
ograniczonej gwarancji i umowy licencyjnej użytkownika, których treść można znaleźć na 
stronie tomtom.com/legal

Informacje o prawach autorskich
© 1992–2018 TomTom. Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone. TomTom i logo z dwiema dłońmi są 
zarejestrowanymi znakami towarowymi firmy TomTom N.V. lub jednej z jej spółek zależnych.

CZ 

* Pokud nejsou z výroby propojeny kolíky C5 a C7, propojte kolíky C7 a C8 jumperem, čímž
zapojíte interní rezistor s odporem 120 Ω.
**  Kroucený pár. Volné konce kabelů CAN L/CAN H musí být chráněny před zkratem. Oddělte 
pomocí smrštitelné trubice.

DŮLEŽITÉ: Abyste předešli poruše nebo poškození, před použitím příslušenství si 
pečlivě přečtěte tyto pokyny. Tento dokument si ponechte pro pozdější nahlédnutí.

Přečtěte si jako první

Detailního průvodce instalací naleznete na adrese telematics.tomtom.com/support. Více 
možností připojení vstupů a výstupů naleznete v průvodci instalací zařízení TomTom LINK 710 
na adrese telematics.tomtom.com/support

Připojení k rozhraní FMS
Zařízení TomTom LINK 710 můžete připojit přímo k rozhraní FMS ve svém vozidle. V takovém 
případě je nutné, aby byly všechny informace tachografu dostupné přes rozhraní FMS. 
Kromě vzdáleného stažení dat úložiště tachografu a karty řidiče můžete pomocí tohoto připojení 
načíst rovněž veškeré informace, které jsou dostupné přes rozhraní FMS, např. spotřebu paliva, 
množství paliva apod.  

DŮLEŽITÉ: Konce kabelů, které nejsou připojené, odizolujte, aby nedošlo ke zkratu mezi 
konektory CAN H, CAN L a GND.

1. Připojte kabely CAN H a CAN L k odpovídajícím konektorům rozhraní FMS ve vozidle.
2. Pokud jsou informace portu CAN tachografu dostupné v konektoru rozhraní FMS, připojte

drát informací tachografu D8 (modrý/zelený) k příslušnému kolíku vozidla.
Může se jednat o kolík D8 u hnědého konektoru D tachografu, případně, pokud je 
tato možnost dostupná, půjde o příslušný kolík rozhraní FMS.

3. Pomocí aplikace TomTom LINK Toolkit ověřte úspěšnost instalace.
Pokud instalace nebyla úspěšná, zkontrolujte všechna zapojení a zopakujte test 
pomocí aplikace TomTom LINK Toolkit. Pokud je instalace nadále neúspěšná, zkuste
použít jedno z alternativních zapojení.

Připojení k digitálnímu tachografu
Zařízení TomTom LINK 710 můžete připojit přímo k digitálnímu tachografu. Tato varianta 
zapojení umožňuje z karty načítat informace specifické pro řidiče a z úložiště tachografu 
informace související s vozidlem. 

Poznámka: Za určitých okolností lze u nových vozidel s odpovídající kabeláží přes rozhraní 
CAN-C digitálního tachografu načítat i data FMS. Pomocí aplikace TomTom LINK Toolkit 
zkontrolujte, která data jsou ve vašem vozidle dostupná. 

1. Vyjměte tachograf ze slotu DIN.
2. Pomocí kabelového oka připojte kabel CAN H (oranžová/černá) ke kolíku C5 červeného

konektoru C.  
3. Pomocí kabelového oka připojte kabel CAN L (oranžová/hnědá) ke kolíku C7 červeného

konektoru C.
4. Zapojte červený konektor C do odpovídající zásuvky digitálního tachografu.

5. Pokud nejsou z výroby propojeny kolíky C5 a C7, propojte kolíky C7 a C8 jumperem, čímž
zapojíte interní rezistor s odporem 120 Ω.

6. Pomocí kabelového oka připojte kabel informací D8 Tacho (modrá/zelená) ke kolíku D8
hnědého konektoru D.

7. Zapojte hnědý konektor D do odpovídající zásuvky digitálního tachografu.
8. Pomocí aplikace TomTom LINK Toolkit ověřte úspěšnost instalace.

Pokud test v aplikaci TomTom LINK Toolkit proběhl úspěšně, pokračujte následujícím
krokem.
Pokud instalace nebyla úspěšná, zkontrolujte všechna zapojení a zopakujte test 
pomocí aplikace TomTom LINK Toolkit. Pokud možno, po odstranění propojení* 
proveďte test znovu. Pokud je instalace nadále neúspěšná, zkuste použít jedno 
z alternativních zapojení. 

9. Vložte tachograf do slotu DIN.

Připojení k FMS a digitálnímu tachografu
Zařízení TomTom LINK 710 můžete paralelně připojit k digitálnímu tachografu a k rozhraní 
FMS. To může být nezbytné, pokud nejsou informace tachografu dostupné přes rozhraní FMS, 
přičemž potřebujete získat podrobné informace o spotřebě paliva a množství paliva právě přes 
rozhraní FMS. 
1. Připojte kabely CAN H, CAN L a D8 Tacho Info ke konektoru C a D dle vyobrazení výše.
2. Připojte kabely CAN H a CAN L druhého konektoru kabelu Tachograph Remote Download

Cable k odpovídajícím kolíkům rozhraní FMS.
3. Pomocí aplikace TomTom LINK Toolkit ověřte úspěšnost instalace.

Pokud instalace nebyla úspěšná, zkontrolujte všechna zapojení a zopakujte test 
pomocí aplikace TomTom LINK Toolkit. Pokud je instalace nadále neúspěšná, zkuste
použít jedno z alternativních zapojení.

Dodatek
Důležitá bezpečnostní upozornění a varování

Důležité upozornění: Pečlivě si přečtěte následující bezpečnostní pokyny. Pečlivě si 
pročtěte pokyny v tomto dokumentu.

Společnost TomTom Telematics nepřijímá žádnou odpovědnost za důsledky nedodržování 
bezpečnostních pokynů. Tento dokument je součástí výrobku. Uložte jej na bezpečné místo. 
Předáte-li zařízení TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable novému uživateli, ujistěte se, že jste mu 
předali i tento dokument.

Umístění
Umístěte zařízení TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable tak, aby neblokovalo nebo jinak 
nepřekáželo vašemu výhledu na vozovku, ovládání vozidla, zpětnému zrcátku a airbagům.

Nebezpečí výbuchu
Součásti zařízení TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable mohou vydávat jiskry, což může způsobit 
výbuch. Může dojít k ohrožení zdraví a života lidí. Nepoškozujte/neřezejte izolaci vodiče/
kabelu a odizolujte otevřené konce kabelů. Zařízení TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable 
nepoužívejte v oblastech, kde hrozí výbuch. Při používání zařízení 
TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable ve vozidle na tekutý plyn postupujte podle bezpečnostních 
směrnic země, ve které vozidlo řídíte.

Škoda způsobená nesprávnou instalací
Instalace a zprovoznění zařízení TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable musí provádět pouze 
autorizovaní zaměstnanci, například kvalifikovaný prodejce vysílaček nebo servis 
automobilové elektroniky.

Riziko úrazu v případě nehody
Neinstalujte zařízení TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable do oblasti, kde se mohou nafouknout 
airbagy nebo kde může zasáhnout hlavu nebo kolena. Najděte takové místo pro instalaci, 
kde nebudou rušeny displeje, bezpečnostní zařízení a ovládací prvky.

Poškození podvozku
Ujistěte se, že nevrtáte do těch částí podvozku, jež mají strukturální nebo bezpečnostní 
funkce. Je to z toho důvodu, že si po úpravě nemůžete být jisti jejich řádným fungováním.

Riziko požáru
Ujistěte se, že nevrtáte do chráněných kabelů, palivového potrubí nebo podobných součástí. 
Vrtání do těchto částí může způsobit požár.

Certifikace EU (označení CE)
Toto příslušenství lze používat ve všech členských zemích EU.
Společnost TomTom tímto prohlašuje, že příslušenství elektronického zařízení splňuje 
požadavky směrnice 2014/53/EU. Plný text prohlášení o shodě pro EU je k dispozici na 
následující internetové adrese: https://telematics.tomtom.com/webfleet/legal/doc/

Kompatibilní se zařízením
TomTom LINK 710

OEEZ – likvidace elektroodpadu (EU)
Tento produkt je označen symbolem přeškrtnuté popelnice na kolečkách přímo 
na produktu anebo obalu, jak je vyžadováno Směrnicí 2012/19/EU (OEEZ). 
S výrobkem nesmí být nakládáno jako s běžným odpadem z domácnosti ani 
nesmí být likvidován jako směsný odpad z domácností. Abyste chránili životní 
prostředí, zlikvidujte, prosím, tento produkt tak, že jej vrátíte na místě jeho 
zakoupení nebo jej odevzdáte k recyklaci do místního sběrného dvora.

Jmenovité napětí
Max. 30 V

Tento dokument
Tento dokument byl připravován velmi pečlivě. Neustálý vývoj výrobku může vést k tomu, 
že některé informace nebudou zcela aktuální. Uvedené informace podléhají změnám bez 
předchozího upozornění. Společnost TomTom nenese odpovědnost za vynechaná místa 
a technické nebo textové chyby, které se zde vyskytnou; ani za přímé či nepřímé škody vzniklé 
v důsledku používání tohoto dokumentu. Není dovoleno vytvářet kopie tohoto dokumentu 
bez předchozího písemného souhlasu společnosti TomTom N.V.

Příslušenství dodávané se zařízením
• 1 kryt 8kolíkového konektoru (řada JPT Series, červený)
• 1 kryt 8kolíkového konektoru (řada JPT Series, hnědý)
• 6 krimpovacích konektorů (model Junior Power Timer)
• Základní průvodce instalací

Příslušenství, které není dodávané se zařízením
• TomTom LINK 710

Podmínky a ustanovení: Omezená záruka a licenční smlouva EULA
Na tento produkt se vztahují naše podmínky a ustanovení, včetně omezené záruky a licenční 
smlouvy s koncovým uživatelem. Další informace naleznete na adrese tomtom.com/legal

Informace o autorských právech
© 1992–2018 TomTom. Všechna práva vyhrazena. TomTom a logo „dvou rukou“ jsou 
ochranné známky společnosti TomTom N.V. nebo jejích poboček.
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* Monter en mellemforbindelse mellem C7 og C8 for at tilslutte den interne
afslutningsmodstand på 120 Ohm, hvis stikbenene C5 og C7 ikke er ledningsforbundne fra
fabrikken.
** Parsnoet kabel. Løse ender på CAN L/CAN H-ledninger skal beskyttes mod kortsluttede 
kredsløb. Adskil ved hjælp af en krympefleks.

VIGTIGT: Med henblik på at forebygge fejlfunktionalitet eller skader bør disse 
instruktioner nøje gennemlæses, før brug af tilbehøret. Opbevar dette dokument af 
hensyn til fremtidig brug.

Læs dette først

Find den omfattende Installationsvejledning på telematics.tomtom.com/support. For at se flere 
tilslutningsmuligheder, såsom indgange og udgange, skal du se installationsguiden til TomTom 
LINK 710 på telematics.tomtom.com/support

Tilslutning til FMS
Du kan tilslutte TomTom LINK 710 til FMS-interfacet direkte i køretøjet. Til dette formål skal alle 
fartskriveroplysninger være tilgængelige via FMS-interfacet. 
Ud over muligheden for fjerndownload af masselageret fra fartskriveren og chaufførkortet kan 
du med denne forbindelsesvariant også hente alle de oplysninger, som er tilgængelige via FMS-
interfacet, f.eks. brændstofforbrug, brændstofniveau osv.  

VIGTIGT: Isoler kabelender, som ikke er tilsluttet, for at forhindre kortslutninger mellem CAN 
H, CAN L og GND.

1. Tilslut kablerne CAN H og CAN L til de tilsvarende stikben på FMS-interfacet i køretøjet.
2. Hvis CAN-fartskriveroplysningerne er tilgængelige på FMS-stikket, skal du tilslutte D8-

fartskriveroplysningsledningen (blå/grøn) til et passende stikben i køretøjet.
Dette kan være D8-stikbenet på den brune D-stikprop på fartskriveren, eller på det
relevante stikben på FMS-interfacet, hvis det er tilgængeligt.

3. Test, om installationen er fuldført, vha. TomTom LINK Toolkit-appen.
Hvis installationen ikke blev fuldført, skal du kontrollere alle tilslutninger og gentage
testen med TomTom LINK Toolkit-appen. Hvis dette ikke hjælper, skal du prøve en af 
de alternative tilslutningsmuligheder.

Tilslutning til en digital fartskriver
Du kan tilslutte TomTom LINK 710 direkte til den digitale fartskriver. Ved brug af denne 
tilslutningsvariant kan du hente chaufførspecifikke oplysninger fra chaufførkortet og 
køretøjsrelaterede oplysninger fra fartskriverens masselager. 

Bemærk: Under visse forhold i nye køretøjsmodeller giver den respektive ledningsføring også 
mulighed for at hente FMS-data via CAN-C-interfacet i den digitale fartskriver. Brug TomTom 
LINK Toolkit-appen til at kontrollere, hvilke data der er tilgængelig i dit køretøj. 

1. Tag fartskriveren ud af DIN-stikket.
2. Tilslut CAN H-kablet (orange/sort) til stikben C5 på den røde C-stikprop vha. en kabelsko.
3. Tilslut CAN L-kablet (orange/brunt) til stikben C7 på den røde C-stikprop vha. en kabelsko.
4. Sæt den røde C-stikprop i det tilhørende stik på den digitale fartskriver.
5. Monter en mellemforbindelse* mellem C7 og C8 for at tilslutte den interne ophørsmodstand

på 120 Ohm, hvis stikbenene C5 og C7 ikke er ledningsforbundne fra fabrikken.
6. Tilslut D8 Tacho Info-kablet (blåt/grønt) til stikben D8 på den brune D-stikprop vha. en

kabelsko.
7. Sæt den brune D-stikprop i det tilhørende stik på den digitale fartskriver.
8. Test, om installationen er fuldført, vha. TomTom LINK Toolkit-appen.

Hvis testen med TomTom LINK Toolkit-appen var vellykket, skal du fortsætte til 
næste trin.
Hvis installationen ikke blev fuldført, skal du kontrollere alle tilslutninger og gentage
testen med TomTom LINK Toolkit-appen. Test om muligt igen, når du har fjernet
mellemforbindelsen*. Hvis dette ikke hjælper, skal du prøve en af de alternative
tilslutningsmuligheder.

9. Sæt fartskriveren i DIN-stikket.

Tilslutning til FMS og digital fartskriver
Du kan tilslutte TomTom LINK 710 til den digitale fartskriver og til FMS-interfacet parallelt. 
Dette kan være nødvendigt, når fartskriveroplysningerne ikke er tilgængelige via FMS-interfacet, 
og du har brug for detaljerede oplysninger om brændstofforbrug og brændstofniveau via 
FMS-grænsefladen. 
1. Tilslut kablerne CAN H, CAN L og D8 Tacho Info til C-stikket og D-stikket som vist ovenfor.
2. Tilslut kablerne CAN H og CAN L fra Tachograph Remote Download-kablets andet stik til de

tilsvarende stikben på FMS-grænsefladen.
3. Test, om installationen er fuldført, vha. TomTom LINK Toolkit-appen.

Hvis installationen ikke blev fuldført, skal du kontrollere alle tilslutninger og gentage
testen med TomTom LINK Toolkit-appen. Hvis dette ikke hjælper, skal du prøve en af
de alternative tilslutningsmuligheder. 

Tilføjelse
Vigtige sikkerhedsbemærkninger og advarsler

Vigtigt: Læs de følgende sikkerhedsinstruktioner omhyggeligt. Læs omhyggeligt 
instruktionerne i dette dokument.

TomTom Telematics påtager sig intet ansvar for skader, der måtte skyldes manglende 
overholdelse af sikkerhedsinstruktionerne. Dette dokument er en del af produktet. Opbevar det 
et sikkert sted. Hvis du videregiver TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable til en ny ejer, skal du sørge 
for at videregive dette dokument sammen med enheden.

Placering
Placer TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable på en sådan måde, at den ikke blokerer eller forstyrrer 
dit udsyn til vejen, din betjening af køretøjet eller bakspejlet og airbags.

Eksplosionsfare
Dele af TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable kan udløse gnister, der kan føre til eksplosioner. Det 
kan bringe dit liv eller helbred i fare. Du må ikke beskadige/skære i ledningsbetrækket, og 
du skal altid isolere åbne ledningsender. Undlad at bruge TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable i 
områder, hvor der er høj risiko for eksplosion. Ved brug af TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable i et 
køretøj, der kører på flydende gas, skal sikkerhedsbestemmelserne i det land, hvori køretøjet 
anvendes, følges.

Skader, der skyldes forkert installation
Installationen og den indledende betjening af TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable må kun 
udføres af autoriseret personale, f.eks. en kvalificeret radioforhandler eller et værksted for 
bilelektronik.

Risiko for personskade i tilfælde af ulykker
Monter ikke TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable i de områder, hvor airbags pustes op, eller hvor 
hoved eller knæ rammer interiøret. Vælg en monteringsposition, der ikke forstyrrer skærmen, 
sikkerhedsudstyr og betjeningsanordninger.

Skader på chassiset
Sørg for, at du ikke borer ind i dele af chassiset, som har strukturelle eller sikkerhedsmæssige 
funktioner. Det skal du undgå, da du ikke kan være sikker på, at de vil fungere korrekt efter 
ændringen.

Risiko for brand
Sørg for ikke at bore ind i skjulte ledningsnet, brændstofslanger og lignende. Det kan føre til 
brand, hvis du borer ind i sådanne dele.

CE-mærkning
Dette udstyr må anvendes i alle EU-lande.
TomTom erklærer herved, at det elektroniske udstyrstilbehør er i overensstemmelse med 
direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fulde tekst i EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan hentes via 
følgende internetadresse: https://telematics.tomtom.com/webfleet/legal/doc/

Kan bruges med
TomTom LINK 710

WEEE – bortskaffelse af elektronisk affald (EU)
Dette produkt er som krævet af direktiv 2012/19/EU (WEEE) mærket med det 
overstregede affaldsbeholder-symbol på hoveddelen og/eller emballagen. 
Dette produkt må ikke behandles som husholdningsaffald eller bortkastes 
som usorteret kommunalt affald. Du kan beskytte miljøet og bortskaffe dette 
produkt ved at returnere det til salgsstedet eller aflevere det på det lokale 
indsamlingssted til genanvendelse.

Spændingsniveau
Maks. 30 Volt

Dette dokument
Dette dokument er udviklet med største omhu. Da vi konstant arbejder på at forbedre 
vores produkter, kan brugervejledningen indeholde oplysninger, der ikke er fuldt opdateret. 
Oplysningerne kan ændres uden varsel. TomTom er ikke ansvarlig for tekniske eller 
redaktionelle fejl eller udeladelser i dokumentet eller for hændelige skader eller følgeskader, 
som måtte opstå på grund af brugen af dette dokument eller den måde, det fungerer på. 
Dette dokument må ikke kopieres uden forudgående skriftligt samtykke fra TomTom N.V.

Tilbehør, der følger med denne enhed
• 1 stikkabinet med 8 ben (JPT Series, rød)
• 1 stikkabinet med 8 ben (JPT Series, brun)
• 6 bølgeterminaler (model Junior Power Timer)
• Guide til grundlæggende installation

Tilbehør, der ikke følger med denne enhed
• TomTom LINK 710

Vilkår og betingelser: Begrænset garanti og licensaftale
Vores vilkår og betingelser, herunder vores begrænsede garanti og vilkår for slutbrugerlicens, 
gælder for dette produkt. Se tomtom.com/legal

Copyright-bemærkninger
© 1992 - 2018 TomTom. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes. TomTom og logoet med to hænder er 
registrerede varemærker tilhørende TomTom N.V. eller et af deres datterselskaber.

SV 

* Montera en bygel mellan C7 och C8 för att ansluta det inre avslutningsmotståndet på 
120 Ohm, om ledningar inte är dragna till stiften C5 och C7 i fabriken.
** Partvinnad kabel. Lösa ändar på kablarna CAN L/CAN H måste skyddas mot kortslutning.
Skilj med en krympslang.

VIKTIGT: Läs noggrant igenom instruktionerna innan du använder detta tillbehör för 
att undvika felaktig funktion eller skada. Behåll detta dokument för framtida behov.

Läs mig först

Gå till telematics.tomtom.com/support för att hitta den fullständiga installationsguiden. För fler 
anslutningsalternativ som ingångar och utgångar, se installationsguiden för TomTom LINK 710 
på telematics.tomtom.com/supportfr

Anslutning till FMS
Du kan ansluta TomTom LINK 710 direkt till FMS-gränssnittet i ditt fordon. För att göra det 
måste all färdskrivarinformation vara tillgänglig via FMS-gränssnittet. 
Bortsett från möjligheten att fjärrnedladda färdskrivarens masslagring och förarkortet, kan du 
med den här anslutningsvarianten också hämta all information som är tillgänglig via FMS-
gränssnittet, t.ex. bränsleförbrukning, bränslenivå m.m.  

VIKTIGT: Isolera kabeländar som inte är inkopplade för att förhindra kortslutning mellan CAN 
H, CAN L och jord.

1. Anslut kablarna CAN H och CAN L till motsvarande stift på fordonets FMS-gränssnitt.
2. Om färdskrivarens CAN-information är tillgänglig genom FMS-anslutningen ansluter du

D8-färdskrivarinformationskabeln (blå/grön) till lämpligt stift på fordonet.
Lämpligt stift kan vara D8-stiftet på den bruna D-kontakten på färdskrivaren eller,
om det finns tillgängligt, lämpligt stift på FMS-gränssnittet.

3. Testa om installationen lyckades genom att använda appen TomTom LINK Toolkit.
Om installationen inte lyckades, kontrollera alla anslutningar och upprepa testet 
med hjälp av TomTom LINK Toolkit. Om det fortfarande inte lyckas kan du prova 
någon av de alternativa anslutningsmöjligheterna.

Anslutning till en digital färdskrivare
Du kan ansluta TomTom LINK 710 direkt till den digitala färdskrivaren. Med den här 
anslutningsvarianten kan du hämta förarspecifik information från förarkortet och 
fordonsrelaterad information från färdskrivarens masslagring. 

Obs! Under vissa omständigheter i nya fordonsmodeller med respektive kablage, kan FMS-
data också hämtas via den digitala färdskrivarens CAN-C-gränssnitt. Använd appen TomTom 
LINK Toolkit för att kontrollera vilka data som finns tillgängliga för ditt fordon. 

1. Ta ut färdskrivaren ur DIN-spåret.
2. Anslut CAN H-kabeln (orange/svart) till stift C5 i den röda C-kontakten med en kabelsko.
3. Anslut CAN L-kabeln (orange/brun) till stift C7 i den röda C-kontakten med en kabelsko.
4. Sätt i den röda C-kontakten i motsvarande uttag på den digitala färdskrivaren.
5. Montera en bygel* mellan C7 och C8 för att ansluta till det inre avslutningsmotståndet på

120 Ohm, om ledningar inte är dragna till stiften C5 och C7 i fabriken.
6. Anslut D8 Tacho Info-kabeln (blå/grön) till stift D8 i den bruna D-kontakten med en

kabelsko.
7. Sätt i den bruna D-kontakten i motsvarande uttag på den digitala färdskrivaren.
8. Testa om installationen lyckades genom att använda appen TomTom LINK Toolkit.

Om testet med TomTom LINK Toolkit lyckades, fortsätt med nästa steg.
Om installationen inte lyckades, kontrollera alla anslutningar och upprepa testet 
med hjälp av TomTom LINK Toolkit. Testa om möjligt igen när du har tagit bort 
bygeln*. Om det fortfarande inte lyckas kan du prova någon av de alternativa 
anslutningsmöjligheterna. 

9. Sätt in färdskrivaren i DIN-spåret.

Anslutning till FMS och digital färdskrivare
Du kan ansluta TomTom LINK 710 till den digitala färdskrivaren och FMS-gränssnittet parallellt. 
Detta kan vara nödvändigt när färdskrivarinformationen inte är tillgänglig via FMS-gränssnittet 
och du behöver detaljerad information om bränsleförbrukning och bränslenivå via FMS-
gränssnittet. 
1. Anslut kablarna CAN H, CAN L och D8 Tacho Info till C- och D-uttagen som visas ovan.
2. Anslut kablarna CAN H och CAN L från Tachograph Remote Download-kabelns andra

kontakt till motsvarande stift på FMS-gränssnittet.
3. Testa om installationen lyckades genom att använda appen TomTom LINK Toolkit.

Om installationen inte lyckades, kontrollera alla anslutningar och upprepa testet 
med hjälp av TomTom LINK Toolkit. Om det fortfarande inte lyckas kan du prova 
någon av de alternativa anslutningsmöjligheterna. 

Tillägg
Viktig säkerhetsinformation och varningar

Viktigt: Läs följande säkerhetsinstruktioner noggrant. Läs noga igenom instruktionerna i det 
här dokumentet.

TomTom Telematics tar inte på sig något ansvar för skador som uppkommer i samband med att 
säkerhetsinstruktionerna inte har följts. Det här dokumentet är en del av produkten. Förvara 
det på en säker plats. Om du ger TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable till en ny användare, se till att 
bifoga det här dokumentet.

Placering
Placera TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable så att den inte blockerar eller stör din sikt över 
vägen, fordonets reglage, backspeglarna eller krockkuddarna.

Explosionsrisk
Delar av TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable kan orsaka gnistbildning som kan leda till 
explosioner. Det kan vara farligt för människors hälsa och liv. Skada eller snitta inte 
kablarnas eller ledningarnas mantel och isolera alltid öppna ledningsändar. Använd inte 
TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable i områden med hög explosionsrisk. När du använder 
en TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable i ett fordon som drivs med fordonsgas ska du följa 
säkerhetsföreskrifterna för det land där fordonet används.

Skada som uppkommer till följd av felaktig installation
Installationen och idrifttagningen av TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable får endast utföras 
av auktoriserad personal, t.ex. auktoriserade radiohandlare eller en verkstad som är 
specialiserad på fordonselektronik.

Skaderisk vid olyckor
Montera inte TomTom Tachograph RDL Cable i områden där krockkuddar kan utlösas eller i 
stötområdet för huvud eller knän. Välj en installationsplats som inte orsakar störningar av 
skärmar, säkerhetsutrustning och reglage.

Skador på chassit
Se till att du inte borrar i delar av chassit som har strukturella eller säkerhetsrelaterade 
funktioner. Det beror på att du inte kan vara säker på att de fungerar ordentligt efter 
modifiering.

Brandrisk
Se till att du inte borrar i kablage, bränsleledningar eller liknande komponenter. Borrning i 
dessa kan orsaka brand.

CE-märkning
Tillbehöret kan användas i alla EU-medlemsstater.
Härmed förklarar TomTom att det elektroniska tillbehöret följer direktivet 2014/53/EU. Hela 
texten för EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse är tillgänglig på följande internetadress: 
https://telematics.tomtom.com/webfleet/legal/doc/

Kan användas med
TomTom LINK 710

WEEE – elektronikavfallshantering (EU)
Enligt WEEE-direktivet 2012/19/EU är den här produkten och/eller dess 
förpackning märkta med symbolen av en överkryssad soptunna. Produkten 
ska inte hanteras som hushållsavfall eller slängas i hushållssoporna. Kassera 
produkten genom att återlämna den till försäljningsplatsen eller till din lokala 
insamlingsplats för återvinning för att skydda miljön.

Märkspänning
Max. 30 V

Det här dokumentet
Det här dokumentet har utformats mycket noggrant. Kontinuerlig produktutveckling kan 
innebära att viss information inte är helt uppdaterad. Informationen kan komma att ändras 
utan föregående meddelande. TomTom ansvarar inte för tekniska eller redaktionella fel 
eller utelämnanden i detta dokument, ej heller för skador eller följdskador som kan uppstå 
till följd av användningen av det här dokumentet. Dokumentet får inte kopieras utan att 
skriftligt tillstånd först erhållits från TomTom N.V.

Tillbehör som medföljer
• 1 kontakthölje med 8 stift (JPT-serien, rött)
• 1 kontakthölje med 8 stift (JPT-serien, brunt)
• 6 kabelskor (modell Junior Power Timer)
• Grundläggande installationsguide

Tillbehör som inte medföljer
• TomTom LINK 710

Villkor: Begränsad garanti och licensavtalsreferens
Våra allmänna villkor, inklusive garanti- och användarvillkor, gäller för den här produkten. För 
mer information, gå till tomtom.com/legal

Copyrightinformation
© 1992 – 2018 TomTom. Med ensamrätt. TomTom och ”tvåhandslogotypen” är registrerade 
varumärken som tillhör TomTom N.V. eller något av våra dotterbolag.
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